
I 

320 I 
I 
I 

EUI 
WORKING 
PAPERS 

f=uropean University Institute, Florence 
EOR I 

_ _ _j 



11 Ill 111111 Ill\ Ill\ 1111 1~\1i ~~1\iii\1 Ill\ I\ 111111 I\ Ill\ I 11 
30001 000310716 

EUROPEAN UNIVERSITY INSTITUTE, FLORENCE 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMICS 

June 1985 

The bibliography was prepared as part of the EC-funded research project 
'The impact of workers' participation schemes on enterprise performance 
in Western Europe", directed by Prof. D.M. Nuti at the European University 
Institute, 1984-86. It was presented at the 4th Conference of the 
International Association for the Economics of Self-Management, CIRIEC, 
University of liege, Belgium, 15-17 July 1985. 

BADIA FIESOIANA, SAN DOMENICO (FI) 



All rights reserved. 
No part of this paper may be 

reproduced in any form without 
permission of the authors. 

(C) Will Bartlett and Milica Uvalic. 
Printed in Italy in October 1985 

European University Institute 
Badia Fiesolana 

- 50016 San Domenico (FI) -
Italy 

1 

Preface 

The rapid growth in recent years in the number of workers' 
cooperatives in Western Europe, and the development of various 
schemes for workers' participation in business decision making 
has been paralleled by an equally dramatic increase in the 
number of academic publications on the subject. Fortunately, 
some excellent surveys of the literature have appeared and are 
listed in section A. We began our search for the present bibli­
ography by focusing primarily on the economic analysis of the 
labour-managed (or cooperative) firm. To date this literature 
has been very largely theoretical or descriptive, but some 
significant empirical studies are beginning to emerge, and the 
case of the Yugoslav self-management system has been fairly well 
documented and has provided a fruitful ground for applied re­
search. The literature on employee participation in conventional 
firms has already benefited from an excellent bibliographical 
treatment by Pettman (1979)*, and we have therefore concentrated 
our search on this topic on subsequent years. 

The bibliography is arranged in two sections, covering 
articles and books separately . The monographic literature has 
tended to be largely of an applied and case-study nature, and 
material of this type is arranged first by region and then by 
individual country. The large theoretical literature which has 
appeared in article form has been classified by broad subject 
grouping. The emphasis of this literature on microeconomic 
issues and a partial equilibrium approach is clearly apparent. 
However, it may be expected that in the future this imbalance 
will be rectified as the larger context of economy-wide inter­
relations attracts more interest. At the other extreme, an area 
of growing interest lies in the internal organization of the 
firm and issues surrounding the degree of participation or 
conflict, differing forms of work organization, control and 
supervision and the impact of these intra-enterprise variables 
on enterprise performance. The application of g~te theory to 
these problems is emerging as a fruitful avenue of research. A 
future edition of the bibliography will hopefully be able to 
include larger and/or new sections on issues such as these. 

*Barrie 0. Pettman, ( 1978), Industrial Democracy: A Selected 
Bibliography, MCB Publications, Bradford,West Yorkshire, 
Bibliography no. 11 from the Institute of Scientific Business. 

---------



2 

Explanation 

The form of citation we have used throughout is as in the 
following examples (where full information is available): 

!)Articles : 
Author Title 

CARS~ / 
"A theory of cooperatives" , 

Journal 

Coo•Oioo'\Ooonoa> of Economic s , 

(/77), y· 4\65-~ 
Year Volume Number, Page reference 

2)~ 
1st author 2nd author Title 

ouMA~uRC / 
"Theorie Economique de l'Autogestion", 
Paris,1977 

Plac~of ~ate 

Publisher 

I 
Faubourg , 

The bibliography has been prepared using the POWER+ 
programme of the EUI's Prime Computer and we are grateful to Bob 
Danziger for his patient assistance and explanation in the 
setting up and implementation of the programme. We are also 
grateful to Maren Ipsen and Michael Tegelaars of the EUI Library 
for their advice and cooperation in our search for the items 
contained in the bibliography . The data base is available to 
users and selective retrieval of sub-sets of the bibliography is 
possible. 

We very much hope readers will bring relevant omissions and 
new material to our attention so that the bibliography may be 
periodically updated and Improved . 

3 

Tab l e of Contents 

!.ARTI CLES 

A.General Surveys 
B.Theory 
~General Equilibrium and Macroeconomics 

B2.Statics - Theory of the Firm 
<1 B2i. General 

B2ii.The fixed membership firm and the 
incentives problem 

B2iii.Imperfect competition and oligopoly 
B2iv.Risk and uncertainty 

B3.Dynamics - Growth and Investment 
B3i. Growth 
B3ii.Investment and finance 

B4 .Miscellaneous 
VB5.Employee Participation 
• B6.Workers' Investment Funds and Profit Sharing 

C.Case Studies 
C1 .Genera1 
C2.Western Europe 

C2i.General 
C2ii.Belgium 
C2iii.Denmark 
C2iv.Finland 
C2v.France 
C2vi.Ireland 
C2vii.Italy 
C2viii.Spain 
C2ix.Sweden 
C2x.United Kingdom 

C3.Eastern Europe 
C3i.General 
C3ii.Yugoslavia 

C4.North America 
C4i.Canada 

C4ii.United States 
C5.0ther countries 
C6.Employee Participation 

C6i.General 
C6ii.Western Europe 
C6iii. Other countries 

D.Book Reviews 

page 
-5-

·5 
6 
6 
7 
7 

13 
15 
17 
20 
20 
21 
24 
26 
28 
29 
29 
31 
31 
31 
31 
32 
32 
33 
33 
34 
34 
35 
36 
36 
36 
39 
39 
40 
41 
42 
42 
42 
43 
44 



I I. BOOKS 

A. Theory 
----;;;:1.'" General 

A2.Employee participation 
B. Case Studies 

B1.General 
B2.Western Europe 

B2i. General 
B2ii.Belgium 
B2iii.France 
B2iv.Ireland 
B2v.Italy 
B2vi.Spain 
B2vii.United Kingdom 

B3 . Eastern Europe 
B3i. General 
B3ii.Yugoslavia 

B4.North America ' 
B5 .0ther Countries 
B6.Employee Participation 

B6i.General 
B6ii.Western Europe 
B6iii.Eastern Europe 

AUTHOR INDEX 
Articles 
Books 

4 

46 

46 
46 
47 
48 
48 
50 
50 
51 
51 
52 
52 
54 
55 
56 
56 
56 
58 
59 
60 
60 
61 
62 

63 
63 
66 

5 

!.ARTICLES 

A.General Surveys 

1. FUSFELD,D.R. 
"Labour managed and participatory firms:a review 
article",Journal of Economic Issues,(1983),XVII,3, 
769-89 

2. PRYOR,F. 
"The economics of production cooperative - a readers' 
guide",Annals of Public and Cooperative Economy,(1983), 
54,2,133-72 

3. STEINHERR,A . 
"The labour-managed economy: a survey of the economics 
literature",Annals of Public and Co-operative Economy, 
(1978),49,2,129-48 

4. STEINHERR,A. 
"The theory of worker-managed economy and firms",in 
Wilpert,B., ( ed), "Participation in Industry and Inter­
nationalization of Economy",Kent State University 
Press,Ohio,(1977) 

5. STEPHEN,F.H. 
"The economics of labour-managed firms",Journal of 
Economic Studies,(1983),10,2,66-71 



6 

B.Theory 
Bl~al Equilibrium and Macroeconomics 

6. GREENWALD,B.C. 
"Existence and stability problems of economies of labour-
managed firms and their relationship to those of economies 
with strong unions",Economic Analysis and Workers Manage-

ment ,(l979),13,73-90 

7 . DREZE,J.H. 
"Some theory of labour management and participation", 
Econometrica,(l976},44,6,1125-1139 

8. GREENBERG,J. 
"Existence and opijimality of equilibrium in labour-
managed economies",Review of Economic Studies,(l979), 

46,3,419-33 

9. ICHI ISHI , T. 
"Coalition structure in a labor-managed market economy" 
Econometrica,(1977},45,341-60 

10. JAY ,P. 
"The workers cooperative economy",Transactions of the 
Manchester Statistical Society,(l977),1-43 

11. LABUS,M. 
"The goals and the sectoral choice of technique under 
worker-management",Economic Analysis and Workers Manage-

ment,(1982),16 ,3,261-

12 . PETROVIC,P. 
"Income distribution,prices and choice of technique in 
the labour-managed economy",Economic Analysis and Workers 
Management,(l981},15,4,433-44 

13. SUVAKOVIC,D. 
"The transformation problem in the labour-managed (and 
capitalist) economy" ,Economic Analysis and Workers 
Management,(1980),14,1,33-40 

14. VANEK,J. 
"Decentralisation under workers management: a theoret-
ical appraisal",American Economic Review,(1969),59, 

5,1006-14 

7 

B2.Statics - Theory of the Firm 
B2i.~ 

15. AOKI,M. 
"A model of a firm as a 
game 11 ,American Economic 

stockholder-employee cooperative 
Review,(1980),70,4,600-1o 

16. BEN-NER,A. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

"On the stability of the cooperative type of orga . 
at1on" J 1 f n1 z-• ourna o Comparative Economics,(1984),8,247-260 

BERMAN,K.V. 
"The role of labor unions in 
Self-Management,(1978), 6 , 1 

worker-managed firms 11 , 

BETANCOURT,R.R. CLAGUE,C.K. 
"The theory of capital 
enterprises",Quarterly 
3,453-67 

utilization in labor-managed 
Journal of Economics,(l977),91, 

" BONIN,J.P. 
Innovat1on in a 1 b . a our-managed firm-a membership 

perspectlve" Journal of I d t . 31,3,313-29 • n us rlal Economics,(l983), 

BONIN,J.P. 
"The theory of the labor-mana ed fi 
perspective with implicationsgfor Mrm hfrolml_the_membership's 
su 1 " J ars a 1an 1ndus try 

PP y • ournal of Comparative Economics, (1981),5,4,337-51 

BREWER,A.A. BROWNING M J 
"On the 'employment' decision of • .• 
E . a labour-managed 

conom1ca,(1982),49,194,141-46 
firm", 

22. CARSON,R.G. 
"A theory of cooperatives",Canadian (1977},10,4,565_89 Journal of Economics, 

23. CONTE,M.A . 
"On the economic theory of the labor-mana ed 
short run",Journal of Comparative g flrm l n the 173-83 Economics,(1980),4, 2 , 



24. 

25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

30. 

8 

FERRERO,M. CUGNO,F. 
"Fusione di imprese ed efficienza nei modelli _di 
economie autogestite: un commento a Nuti",Riv1sta 
Intern~zionale di Scienze Sociali,(1984),92,2 

DJURDJEVAC,V. · · · f" ti e implica-
"Profitto e impresa autogest1ta: s1gn1 1Ca '. a 

· ·n · A A v v "ll sistema jugoslavo.Dall 1mpres 
z~on1 , 1.n • · • · • . u B i 
alla societa autogestita:esper1enze e progetto • ar • 
De Donato,(1980),97-106 

DUBRAVCIC,D. th 
"Labour as an entrepreneurial input - an essay on . e 
theory of the producer cooperative economy",Econom1ca, 
(1970),37,147,297-310 

ESTRIN,S. 1 
n Long run responses under self-management", Journa 
of Comparative Economics,(1982),6,4,363-378 

FANNING,C. MCCARTHY,T. 
"Hypotheses concerning the non-viability of labour­
directed firms in capitalist economies",Econom1c Anal­
ysis and Workers Management,(1983),17,2,123-53 

FANNING, C. 
"Economic theory of the 
Economic and Industrial 

O'MAHONEY,D. 
worker co-operative: an exposition", 
Democracy,(1983),4,2,225-41 

FRANCO,G. . ) 
"A proposito di alcune tesi sull'economia (o disec~nom1a " 
dell'autogestione delle imprese in una socie~a soc1al1sta 
Giornale degli Economisti e Annali di Econom1a, (1979),38, 

9-12,729-47 

31. FUKUDA,W. 
"The pure theory of the labor-managed eonomy - On some 

32. 

points raised by J. Vanek"( in Japanese) ,Kokumin-Keizai 
Zasshi,(1978),137,4,104-23 

GERSFELT,T. · · h 
"Arbejderstyrede virksomheder"(Labou~-managed f1rms,w1t 
English summary),Nationalokonomisk T1dsskr1ft,(1974),112, 

1,26-42 

33. 

34 . 

35. 

9 

GIANNOLA,A. 
"Impresa cooperativa ed analisi neoclassica: una critica 
della recente letteratura",Giornale degli economisti, 
l973,V-VI, 

GUESNERIE,R. LAFFONT,J .-J. 
"A complete solution to a class of principal-agent 
problems with an application to the control of a 
self-managed firm",Journal of Public Economics, (1984), 
25,3,329-370 

HORVAT,B. 
"A contribution to the theory of the Yugoslav firm", 
Economic Analysis,(1967),1,1-2 

36 . HORVAT , B. 
"Critical notes on the theory of the labour-managed 
firm and some macroeconomic implications", Economic 
Analysis,(1972),3-4 

37. IRELAND,N.J. 

38. 

39 . 

40. 

"The behaviour of the labour-managed firm and disutility 
from supplying factor services",Economic Analysis and 
Workers Management,(1981),15,1,21-43 

"An 
the 

IRELAND,N.J. LAW,P.J. 
enterprise incentive fund for labour mobility in 
cooperatieve economy" ,Economica , ( 1978), 45,178,143-51 

IRELAND , N.J. LAW,P .J. 
"On the labour-managed firm with homothetic techno­
logy" ,Economic Analysis and Workers Management, ( 1984), 
18,1,1-13 

JENSEN,M.C. MECKLING,W.H. 
"Rights and production functions: an application to labor­
managed firms and codetermination",Journal of Business, 
(1979),52,4,469-506 

41. JOSSA,B. 
"L'equilibrio di breve periodo in un'impresa autogestita", 
Rassegna Ecconomica,(1981),45,4,849-865 



42. 

43. 

44. 

45. 

46. 

47. 

10 

"La ~~~~~~B ;conomica delle cooperative di produzione : 
un'analisi introduttiva",Rivista della Cooperazione, 

(1982);11 

LANDSBERGER,M. SUBOTNIK,A. 
. . h d ction strategy of 

"Some anomalJ.es J.n t e pro u 195 197 
managed firm",Economica,(1981),48,190, -

a labour-

LAW' P • J • l ' union-management 
"The Illyrian firm and Fel ners . ) 4 1 29-37 
model",Journal of Economic StudJ.es,(1977 • • • 

LEE ,B. W. . o erati ve enterprises" • 
"The maximizing functJ.ons of eo p . 3 D t of Econo­
Univ. of Uppsala,Working paper serJ.eS • ep • 

mics,(l982) 

LEVIN,H.M. . . ·th roducer 
"Raising employment and productJ.vJ. ty wJ. t d ) 
cooperatives",in Streeten,P. and MaJ.er,H . et sV 1' 2 · 

t and Developmen , o · · 
"Human Resources' Employmen ( 1983) 
Concepts,Measurement ..• ",Macmillan,London, 

MAURICE,S.C. FERGUSON,C.E .. 
"Factor usage by a labour-managed fJ.rm J.n a 
economy",Economica,N.S.,(1972),39,153,18-31 

socialist 

48. MCCAIN,R.A. (1973) 
"Critical note on Illyrian economics",Kyklos, ' 

49. 

50. 

51. 

26,380-6 

MCLEOD,W.B. E Discussion Paper 
"A theory of cooperative teams",COR 
no. 8441,(1984),Universite Catho1ique de Louvain 

MEADE ,J .E • . d 
"The theory of labour-managed fJ.rms an 
Economic Journal,(1972),82,325,402-28 

profit sharing" • 

MEADE,J.E. · eratives with 
"The adjustment processes of labour coop t "t" " 
constant returns to scale and perfect compe J. J.on • 
Economic Journal,(l979),89,December,781-88 

11 

52. MEADE,J . E . 

53. 

54. 

"Labour co-operatives,labour-capital partnerships,and 
profit-sharing schemes",in Meade,J.E.,"Stagflation­
Volume 1- Wage Fixing",G.Allen & Unwin,(l982),Chapter 
IX,ll9-l37 

MENCONI,M. 
"Labour allocation and the labour-managed firm",Economic 
Analysis and Workers Management,(1982),16,4, 331-

MILANOVIC,B . 
"The Austrian theory of the cooperative firm",Journal 
of Comparatie ve Economics , (1982),6 , 4,379-395 

55 . NUTI,D.M. 
"Fusioni di imprese ed efficienza nei modelli di economie 
autogestite" ,Rivista Internazionale di Scienze Sociali, 
(1983) , XCI ,4 , 487-495 

56 . NUTI,M.D. 
"Mergers and disequilibrium in labour-managed 
economies",Jahrbuch der Wirtschaft Osteuropas,(1985),11 
1,73-90 

57 . PANTALEONI ,I~ . 

58. 

59. 

60. 

"Esame critico dei principi teorici della cooperazione", 
Giornale degli Economisti, ( 1898) , ora in Pantaleoni ,M., 
"Scritti vari di economia",Milano-Palermo-Napoli,Remo 
Sandron,(1904),203-80 

PARRINELLO,S. 
"Un contriblito alla teoria dell'impresa jugoslava", 
Est-Ovest,(1971),3 

ROCKWELL,C . 
"The relevance of Illyria for less developed countries", 
Centre Discussion Paper 56,Economic Growth Centre,Yale 
University,New Haven,June (1968) 

SACKS,S.R. 
"Transfer prices in decentralized self-managed enter­
prises" ,Journal of Comparative Economics, ( 1977) ,1,2, 
183-93 



61. 

62. 

63. 

64. 

65 . 

66. 

67. 

68. 

12 

SISK,D.E. · t" " 
"The cooperative model versus cooperative organ1za 10n 
Journal of Economic Issues,(l982),16,1,211-220 

STEINHERR,A. 
"Profit-maximizing vs. labor-managed firms: a comparison 
of market structure and firm behavior",Journal of Indus­
trial Economics,(l975),24,2,97-104 

STEINHERR,A. THISSE,J.F . 
"Are labour-managers really perverse" • Economic Letters 

(1979),2,137-142 

STEINHERR A. THISSE,J.F. 
"Is there a n~gatively-sloped supply curve in the 
labour-manged firm",Economic Analysis and Workers 
Management,(l979),13,23-33 

SUCKLING,J. 
"Employment,fiscal policy,and the labour managed firm" , 
Public Finance,(l974),29,1,77-87 

SVEJNAR,J. 
"On the theory of a participatory firm",Journal of Econo-
mic Thoeeory,(l982)27,2,313-330 

VANEK,J. ESPINOSA,J.G. 
"The subsistence income,effort and development potent­
ial of labour management and other economic systems", 
Economic Journal,(l972),82,1000-1013 

VANEK,J. 
"The equilibrium of the labor-managed firm and a 
variable income distribution schedule",Cornell Univ., 
Working Paper no. 48, February 1973 

69. WARD,B. 
"The firm in Illyria- market syndicalism",American 

70. 

Economic Review,(1958),48,4,566-589 

ZAFIRIS,N. 
"The form of the maximand of the inegalitarian 
workers' cooperative",British Review of Economic 
Issues,(1984) 

13 

B2ii.The fixed membership firm and the incentives problem 

71. 

72. 

73. 

74. 

75. 

76. 

77. 

78. 

79. 

80. 

BENTAL,B. BEN ZION,U. 
"Management contribution and the allocation of time 
in a labour-managed firm",Journal of Comparative 
Economics, (1982),6,353-62 

BERMAN,M.D. 
"Short-run efficiency in the labour-managed firm", Journal 
of Comparative Economics,(l977),1,3,309-14 

BONIN,J.P. 
"Work incentives and uncertainty on a collective farm", 
Journal of Comparative Economics,(1977),1,1,77-97 

BONIN,J.P. 
"Membership and employment in an egalitarian cooperative" 
Economica,(1984),51,203,295-306. 

BROWNING,M.J. 
"Note on the maximand of a fixed-membership labor-managed 
firm" ,Economics Letters, ( 1979) ,3,215-19 

BROWNING,M.J. 
"Cooperation in a fixed-membership labor-managed enterprise" 
Journal of Comparative Economics,(1982),6,3,235-47 

CAMERON,N. 
"Incentives and labour supply in cooperative enterprises", 
Canadian Journal of Economics,(l973),6,1,16-22 

CONTE,M.A. 
"Incentives,income sharing,and institutional innovation 
in the Yugoslav self-managed firm: comment",Journal of 
Comparative Economics,(l979),3,3,301-03 

DOMAR,E. 
"The Soviet collective farm as a producer cooperative", 
American Economic Review,(1966),56,4,737-57 

DOMAR,E.D. 
"Reply", American Economic Review,(1967),57,1,223 



14 

81. FITZROY,F.R. 
"Distribution,efficiency,and incentives in organizations", 
Managerial and Decision Economics,(1982),3,4,225-28 

82 . IRELAND,N.J. LAW,P.J. 
"Efficiency,incentives,and individual labor supply in the 
labor-managed firm",Journal of Comparative Economics , (1981), 

5,1,1-23 

83. IRELAND,N . J. LAW,P.J. 
"Private plot restrictions in a collective farm model", 
Canadian Journal of Economics, (1980),13,3,475-485 

84 . ISRAELSON,L.D. 
"Collectives,commupes,and incentives",Journal of 
Comparative Economics,(1980),4,2,96-124 

85. OI,W.Y. CLAYTON,E.S. 
"A peasant's view of a Soviet collective farm",American 
Economic Rev1ew, ( 1968), 58,37-59 

86. PUTTERMAN 
"On the interdependence of individual labor supplies in 

87. 

88. 

89. 

90. 

producers' cooperatives of given membership",Brown Univ 
ersity Dept of Econ . Working Paper no.83-8 

PUTTERMAN ,L. 
"Voluntary collectivization: a model of producers 
institutional choice",Journal of Comparative Economics, 

(1980) , 4,2,125-157 

ROBINSON,J. 
"The Soviet collective farm as a producer cooperative: 
comment",American Economic Review,(1967),57,1,222-23 

SEN,A.K. 
"Labour allocation in a cooperative enterprise",Review 
of Economic Studies,(1966),33,361-71 

THOMSON,W. 
"Information and incentives in labour-managed economies", 
Journal of Comparative Economics,(1982),6,3,248-268 

15 

91 , TYSON,L . 
'.'Incentives, income sharing, and institutional innovation 
1n the Yugoslav self-managed firm",Journal of Comparative 
Econom1cs, (1979),3,3 , 285-301 

B2iii . Imperfect competition and oligopoly 

92. CHIPLIN,B. 

93. 

94 . 

"Labour market discrimination against women : are 
workers' cooperatives the answer",Discussion Paper 
no . 68,(1983),Department of Industrial Economics 
Nott1ngham University ' 

CLARKE,R. ELSE,P.K. 
"A n~te on price discrimination and the labour managed 
f1rm ,Bullet1n of Economic Research,(l979 ),31 ,2 ,87-92 

GAL-OR,E . (et.al.) 
"Allocative and distributional effects of a monopolistic 
cooperative f1rm 1n a capitalist economy",Journal of 
Comparative Economics, (1980),4,158-73 

95. GOLDEN,J.M. 

96. 

97 . 

98. 

99. 

100. 

"Managerial discretion in the labour managed firm _ 
a note" ,American Economist,(1982 ),26, 2,69-70 

GUESNERIE,R. LAFFONT,J .J . 
of self-managed monopol1es", 

Econom1cs, (1984),8,2,139-58 
"Indirect public control 
Journal of Comparative 

HILL,M . WATERSON,M. 
"Labour-managed Cournot 
Journal of Comparative 

oligopoly and 1ndustry output", 
Economics,(1983) ,7,1 , 43-51 

IRELAND,N.J. LAW,P.J . 
"Advertising and the labour-managed firm",Journal 
Industr1al Economics, (1977),25,3, 231-37 

KATZ ,E. BERREBI, Z .M. 

of 

"On 
mic 

the price-discriminating labour cooperative",Econo­
Letters,(1980),6,99-102 

KATZ,E . BERREBI,Z.M. 
"On the price discriminating labour cooperative", 
Economic LETTERS,(1980),6,99-102 



101. 

102 . 

103. 

104. 

105. 

106. 

107. 

108. 

109. 

16 

LAFFONT,J .J. MOREAUX,M. 
"The non-existence of a free entry Cournot equilibrium in 
labour-:-managed economies",Econometrica,(1983),51,2,455-62 

LANDSBERGER,M. SUBOTNIK,A . 
"Efficient regulation of a labor managed monopolistic 
European Economic Review,(1980) , 13,2,229-37 

LAW,P . J. STEWART,G. 
"Stackelberg duopoly with an Illyrian and profit­
maximizing firm",Recherches Economique de Louvain, 

(1983),49,2,207-12 

firm" 

MAI,CHAO-CHENG JUN-JI,SHIH . 
"Output effect of the labour-managed firm under pr1ce· dis-

crimination",Economic Journal,(1984),94,931-935 

MEADE,J.E. 
"Labour-managed firms in conditions of imperfect competi-
tion",Economic Journal,(1974),84,336,817-24 

MIYAMOTO,Y. 
"The labour-managed firm and oligopoly",Osaka City 
University Economic Review,(1980),16,17-31 

MIYAMOTO,Y. 
"A labour-managed firm's reaction function recon-
sidered" ,Warwick Economic Research Paper no. 218, 
(1982) 

NAKATANI,I. 
"Behavior of the labor-managed and capitalistic firm 
under imperfect market conditions",(in Japanese with 
English summary),Osaka Economic Papers, (1977),26,3-4, 

67-77 

NEARY,H.M. 
"Labour-managed Cournot oligopoly and industry output: 
a comment" ,Journal of Comparative Economics, ( 1984 l ,8, 

322-327 

110. PESTIEAU,P. THISSE,J.F. 
and labor management",Economic "On market imperfections 

Letters,(1979),3,353-6 

17 

111. SERTEL,M.· STEINHERR,A. 

112 . 

113 . 

"Information,incentives and the design of efficient insti­
tutions",Zeitschrift fur die gesamte Staatswisenschaft, 
(1984),140,233-246 

STEINHERR,A. VANEK,J. 
"Labour-managed firms in conditions of imperfect compe­
tition: a comment" ,Economic Journal, ( 1976), 86, 342,339-41 

STEWART,G . 
"Labour-managed firms and monopsony power",International 
Journal of Industrial Organization ,( 1984),2 ,63-74 

114 . SUCKLING ,J. R. 

115. 

"A note on the theory of the labour 
price discriminating labour managed 
of Economic Research,(1978),1,39-44 

SVEJNAR,J. SMITH,S.C. 

managed firm: the 
monopolist" ,Bulletin 

- "The economics of joint ventures in centrally planned and 
labor-managed economies",Journal of Comparative Economics, 
(1982),6,2,148-72 

B2iv.Risk and uncertainty 

116 . BONIN,J.P. 
"On the theory of the competitive labor-managed firm 
under price uncertainty : a correction",Journal of 
Comparative Economics, (1980),4,3,31-337 

117 . BUCK,T.W. CHIPLIN,B, 
"Risk-bearing and self-management", Kyklos, ( 1983), 36,2, 
270-84 

118. FUKUDA,W. 
"On the theory of the labor-managed firm under uncertainty" 
Kokumin-Keizai Zasshi,(1980),142,1,81-91 

119. HAWAWINI,G. !HCHEL,P.A. 
"Theory of the risk averse producer cooperative firm 
facing uncertain demand",Annals of Public and Coopera­
tive Economy,(1979),50,2,43-61 



18 

120. HAWAWINI,G. 
"Uncertainty and the production decisions of owner-

121. 

122. 

123. 

124. 

125. 

126 . 

managed and labour-managed firms",Oxford Economic 
Papers,·( 1984), 36,119-30 

HAWAWINI,G.A. MICHEL,P.A . 
"Labour-managed enterprise and uncertainty : reply", 
Annals of Public and Co-operative Economy,(1980) , 51 ,3, 

327-33 

HAWAWINI,G.A . MICHEL,P .A. 
"The effect of production uncertainty on the labour-managed 
firm" ,Journal of Comparative Economics, ( 1983), 7,1,25-42 

SUCKLING,J. HEY ,J .D. 
"Labour-managed enterprise and uncertainty : comment", 
Annals of Public and Co-operative Economy,(1980) ,51,3, 

321-25 

HEY,J.D. SUCKLING,J. 
"On the theory of the competitive labor-managed firm 
under price uncertainty: comment",Journal of Comparative 
Economics,(l980),4,3,338-41 

SUCKLING,J. HEY,J .D. 
"Risk-bearing in a Yugoslavian labour-managed firm­
comment",Oxford Economic Papers, (1981),33,1,170-73 

HEY ,J .D. 
"A unified theory of the behaviour of profit-maximising, 
labour-managed and joint-stock firms operating under 
uncertainty",Economic Journal , (1981),91,362,364-74 

127 . HEY,J.D. 
"Hedging and the competitive labor...:managed firm under 
price uncertainty" ,American Economic Review, ( 1981), 71, 
4,753-57 

128 . HOROWITZ,I. 
"More on the theory of the competitive labor-managed firm 
under price uncertainty: note",Journal of Comparative 
Economics,(1982),6,3,269-72 

19 

129. ISHII,Y. 

130. 

131. 

132. 

"On the theory of the competitive firm under price 
uncertainty: a note",American Economic Review,( 1977), 
67,768-9 

KERCHOVE,A.M. de 
" Demand patterns and 
industry", Annals of 
(1979),50,2,63-73 

r isk-:-sharing in a labor-managed 
Publ~c and Co-operative Economy, 

MIYAZAKI,H. NEARY,H.M. 
"The Illyrian firm revisited" ,Bell Journal of Economics , 
(1983),14,1,259-70 

MIYAZAKI , H. 
"Internal bargaining, labour contracts and a Marshallian 
theory of the firm", American Economic Review, ( 1984) , 
74,3,381-393. 

133 . MIYAZAKI,H. 
"On the success and dissolution of the labour-managed 
f~rm ~n the capitalist economy",Journal of Political 
Economy,(l984),92,5,909-931 

134. MUZONDO,T .R. 

135. 

"On the theory of the competitive labor-managed firm under 
pr~ce uncerta~nty",Journal of Comparative Economics (1979) 
3,2,127-44 • • 

MUZONDO,T.R. 
"On the theory of the competitive labor-managed firm 
pr1.ce un~erta1.nty: a correction and comment",Journal 
Comparat~ve Economics , (1980) ,4, 3 ,342-44 

under 
of 

136 . PAROUSH,J . KAHANA,N. 
"Price uncertainty and the cooperative firm",American 
Economic Review,(1980) , 70,212-16 

137. PESTIEAU,P . 
"Profit maximization and labour-management under uncer­
ta~nty- an introductory note",Annals of Public and 
Cooperative Economy,(1979),50,2,35-41 

138 . RAMACHANDRAN,R. (et.al.) 
"Risk-bearing in a Yugoslavian labour-managed firm" ,Oxford 
Economic Papers,(1979),31, 2 ,270-82 



20 

139. RAMACHANDRAN,R.V . (et.al . ) 
"Response to comments by John D. Hey and John Suckling. 
Risk bearing in a Yugoslavian labour-managed firm" 
Oxford Economic Papers,N . S. , (1981),33,1,174-75 

140. WANG,L.F.S. BOWLES,D . 
"Demand uncertainty,risk aversion and the labour-managed 
firm",Journal of Economic Studies,(1985),11 , 1,49-54 

141. WOLFSTETTER, E. BROWN, M. ME RAN , G • 
"Optimal employment and risk sharing in Illyria-the 
labour-managed firm reconsidered",Zeitschrift fur die 
gesamte Staatswissenschaft , (l984) , 140,655-668 

B3.Dynamics - Growth and Investment 
B3i . Growth 

142 . ATKINSON , A. B. 
"Worker management and the modern industrial enterpr ise" 
Quarterly Journal of Economics , (1973) , 87 , 375-92 

143. ATKINSON,A.B . 
"Worker management and the modern industrial enterprise­
Reply", Quarterly Journal of Economics , ( 1975) ,89 , 670-72 

144. BERMAN , K. V. BERMAN,M.D . 
"The long-run analysis of the labor-managed firm : Comment" 
American Economic Review, (1978) , 68 ,4 , 701-05 

145. BONIN , J . P . 
"Optimal employment policies for a multiperiod labour­
managed socialist cooperative" , Jahrbuch fur Wirtschaft 
Osteuropas, (1983),10,1,9-45 

146 . CONTE,M.A . 
"Short run dynamics of the labour-managed firm",Economic 
Analysis and Workers Management,13 , 1-2,3-21 

147 . DE MEZA,D. 
"A growth model for a tenured labour-managed firm­
comment",Quarterly Journal of Economics,(l983),98, 
539-42 

148 . 

21 

JORGENSEN ,S . 
"Labour-managed vs . profit-maximizing firms : a dif­
ferential games solution to a problem of determining 
optimal labour-forces" , in Feichtinger , G. ( ed), "Optimal 
Control Theory and Econ . Analysis" , North Holland , (1982) 

149 . SAPIR,A . 
"A growth model for a tenured-labor-managed firm", 
Quarterly Journal of Economics,(1980),95,3,387-402 

150 . STEINHERR , A. PEER , H. 

151. 

"Worker-management and the modern industrial enterprise -
a note", Quarterly Journal of Economics , ( 1975) , 89,662-72 

ZEMANIAN,A . H. 
"Dynamic adjustment of labour allocation between collect­
ive state , or cooperative farming and private farming in 
a planned economy" , Journal of Comparative Economics , (1981) , 
3 , 292-317 

B3ii . lnvestment and finance 

152 . BONIN , J .P . 
"Labor-management and capital maintenance: investment 
decision in the socialist labor-managed firm",forthcoming 
in Advances in the Economic Analysis of Participatory and 
Labor-Managed Firms,Vol.l,JAI Press , Greenwich C.T.,(1985) 

153 . CHILLEIU, 0. 
"Sul regime del capitale nell 'impresa autogestita",Rivista 
lnternazionale di Scienze Economiche e Commerciali,(l981) , 
28,1-2,151-69 

154. DEFOURNY,J. 

155. 

156 . 

"L'autofinancement des cooperatives de travailleurs et la 
theorie economique",Annals of Public and Co-operative 
Economy,(1983),54,201-224 

DUMAS,A. SERRA,D . 
"Modele d'autofinancement dans l'entreprise autogeree d'un 
systeme socialiste",Revue d'economie politique,(1973),6, 
1022-1041 

FURUBOTN , E. 
"Toward a dynamic model of the Yugoslav firm",Canadian 
Journal of Economics,(l971),4,2,182-197 



( 

22 

157. FURUBOTN,E.G. 
"Bank credit and labor-managed firm - Yugoslav case", 
Canadian-American Slavic Studies,(1974),8,1,89-106 

158. FURUBOTN,E.G. 
"The long-run analysis of the labor-managed firm : reply" 
American Economic Review,(1978),68,4,706-09 

159. FURUBOTN,E.G. 
"The socialist labor-managed firm and bank-financed 
investment: some theoretical issues",Journal of Com­
parative Economics, (1980),4,2,184-91 

160. FURUBOTN ,E.G. 
"Bank credit and the labor-managed firm: reply", 
American Economic 'Review, ( 1980) ,4, 800-04 

161 . FURUBOTN,E.G . 
"Tradable claims and self-financed investment in the 
capitalist labor-managed firm",Zeitschrift fur die 
gesamte Staatswissenchaft,(1980),136,4,630-41 

162. FURUBOTN,E.G . 
"Decision-making under labour-management : the com­
mitment mechanism reconsidered",Zeitschrift fur die 
gesamt Staatswissenschaft,(1979),135,2,216-227 

163 . FURUBOTN ,E.G. 

164. 

165. 

"The long-run analysis of the labor-managed firm: an 
alternative interpretation",American Economic Review, 
(1976) ,66,1,104-123 

FURUBOTN , E.G. PEJOVICH,S. 
"Tax policy and investment decisions of the Yugoslav firm", 
National Tax Journal,(1970),23,335-348 

GUI,B. 
"Investment decisions in a worker-managed firm11 ,Economic 
Analysis and Workers Management,(1981),15,1,45-65 

166. GUI,B . 
"Basque versus Illyrian labor-managed firms: the problem 
of property rights", Univ. degli Studi di Trieste, Isti tu to 
di Economia, (1982-83),Quaderno 24,1-29,also in 
Journal of Comparative Economics,(l984) ,8, 2,168-81 

23 

167. ~ING,A.E. 
·"Property rights and investment in human capital by the 

, labor-managed firm: a note on Vanek's conjecture",Rivista 
Internazionale di Scienze Economiche e Commerciali,(1979), 
26,9,858-64 

168. LITT,F.-X. STEINHERR,A. THISSE,J.-F. 
"Investment decisions in profit-maximizing and labour­
managed firms : a dynamic comparative analysis",Inter­
national Institute of Management Discussion Paper,(1975) 

169. MCCAIN,R.A. 
"On the optimum financial environment for worker coop­
eratives",Zeitschrift fur Nationalokonomie,(1977),37, 
355-84 

170 . NUTZINGER,H.G. 
"Investment and financing in a labour-managed firm 
and its social implications",Economic Analysis and 
Workers Management,(1975),9,181-201 

171 • PEJOVICH, S. 

172. 

"The labor-managed firm and bank credit",in Thornton,J. 
( ed) , "The Economic Analysis of the Soviet-type System", ( 1076 
Cambridge University Press,Cambridge 

SCHLICHT,E. VON WEIZSACKER,C.C. 
"Risk financing in labour managed economies - the com­
mitment problem",Zeitschrift fur die Gesamte Staatswiss­
enschaft,Special issue on profit-sharing, (1977),53-66 

173. STEPHEN,F.H . SMITH,B. 
"Capital investment in the Yugoslav firm",Canadian Journal 
of Economics,(1975) ,8, 609-17 

174. STEPHEN,F.H. 
"Bank credit and the labor-managed firm: comment", 
American Economic Review,(1980),4,796-99 

175. STEPHEN,F.H. 
"Bank credit and investment by the Yugoslav firm", 
Economic Analysis and Workers Management,(1978), 
12,221-39 



24 

176. STEPHEN,F . H. 
"Property rights and the labour-managed firm in the 
long run" ,Economic Analysis and Workers' Management, 
(1979),13,150-166 

177. TAYLOR,R .A. 

178. 

"Labor-managed firms and capital subscriptions",Rivista 
Internazionale di Scienze Economiche e Commerciali,(1974), 
21 , 1,75-82 

VANEK,J. 
"The investment decision under labor management and 
its social efficiency implications", Cornell Univ., 
Working Paper no. 55, June 1973 

179. ZAFIRIS,N . 
"Appropriability rules,capital maintenance and the 
efficiency of cooperative investment",Journal of 
Comparative Economics, (1982),6,55-74 

180. ZEVI ,A. 
"Diritti patrimoniali dei soci e comportamento dell'impresa 
cooperativa di produzione e lavoro nella disciplina vigente 
e nelle proposte di riforma" ,Rivista dell a Cooperazione, 
(1984),21,ottobre-dicembre,284-308 

B4 .Miscellaneous 

181. 

182. 

ABELL,P. 
"The viability of industrial producer cooperatives" , 
International Yearbook of Organizational Democracy, 
(1983),1,73-106 

BAUMGARTNER,T. (et .al.) 
"Autogestion and planning- dilemmas and possibilities", 
Economic Analysis and Workers Management,(1981),4,459-80 

183. BRADLEY,K . 
"A comparative analysis of producer cooperatives: 
some theoretical and empirical implications",British 
Journal of Industrial Relations, (1980),18,155-68 

184. BURCK,C.G. 
"What happens when workers manage themselves" , Fortune, 
( 1981). 27.63-69 

25 

185. CHILOSI,A. 

"Il modello. di economia socialista .di mercato autoges­
tita di Bre1t e Lange", Rivista internazionale di 
Scienze Sociali,(1982),XC,3,228-304 

186. DIRLAM, J. 

187. 

"Some problems of workers self-management specific to 
cyclical,oligopolistic industries: steel",Economic Anal­
ysis and Workers Management,(1979),13,3,339-54 

HORVAT,B. 

"An institutional model of a self-managed socialist economy" 
Eastern European Economics,(1972),4,369-92 

188. HORVAT,B. 

"Fundamentals of a theory of distribution in self-govern-
1ng soc1al1sm",Economic Analysis~(1967),1,1-2,24-42 

189. HORVAT,B. 

"The organizational theory of workers' management", 
Inter. Yearbook of Organiz. Democracy, (1983),1,279-302 

190. JONES,D.C. 

"British economic thought on associations of labourers" 
Annals of Public and Cooperative Economy,(1976) ,47, 1-32' 

191. KORAC,M. 

"Tesi per una teoria della produzione mercantile socia­
lista",in Boffitto ,C.(a cura di),"Socialismo e mercato 
in Jugoslavia", Einaudi , ( 1968) , 231-56 

192 . KWON,J.K. 

"A model of the law firm",Southern Economic Journal, 
(1978) ,45,63-74 

193. MANDEL,E. 

"Self-management - dangers and possibilities", Internat­
ional,(1975),2/3,3-9 

194. MCGREGOR,A. 

"Rent extraction and the survival of the agricultural 
product1on co-operative",American Journal of Agricul­
tural Economics, (1977),59,3,478-88 



26 

195. NUTZINGER,H.G. 
"The economics of property rights",Economic Analysis 
and Wor~ers Management,(1982),16,81-97 

196. O'MAHONEY,D. 
"Labour-management and the market economy" ,Journal of 
Irish Business and Administrative Research,(1979),l,l, 

16-41 

197. PAULY,M. REDISCH,M. 
"The not-for-profit hospital as a physicians cooper­
ative",American Economic Review,(1973),63,87-99 

198. PEJOVICH,S. 
"The firm,monetar;y; policy and property rights in a planned 
economy" ,Western Economic Journal, ( 1969), 7,3,193-200 

199. PUTTERMAN ,L. 
"On some recent explanations of why capital hires labour", 
Economic Inquiry,(1984),22,2 , 171-187 

200. ROCA,S. 
"An approach towards differentiating self-managed from 
non-self-managed enterprises" ,Economic Analysis and Workers 
Management,(1981),15,1,1-19 

201. SMITH,S.C. 
"Does employment matter to the labor-managed firm -
some theory and an empirical illustration",Economic 
Analysis and Workers Management,(1984), 

202. STAATZ,J.M. 
"The cooperative as a coalition: a game theoretic 
approach",American Journal of Agricultural Economics, 
(1983),5,1084-1095 

B5.Employee Participatio~ 

203. BREIT,M. LANGE,O. 
"Un modello di economia socialista di mercato autogestita 
con garanzia di pieno impiego e di uguaglianza distri­
butiva" ,Rivista internazionale di Scienze sociali, ( 1982 l, 
XC,3,301-304 

I 
I 
I 

27 

204. BECKMANN,M .J. 
"Hierarchy vs. partnership",Journal of Economic Behaviour 
and Organization , (1984) ,5,237-245 

205. CABLE,J . 
"Employee participation and firm performance : a prisoners' 
d1lemma framework",EUI Working Paper no.84/126,(1984) 

206. FURUBOTN,E. 
"Codetermination,productivity gains and the economics 
of the firm",Oxford Economic Papers,(1985),37,1,22-39 

207. FURUBOTN,E.G. 
"Cc-determination and the efficient partitioning of 
ownership rights in the firm",Zeitschrift fur die 
gesamte Staatswissenschaft,(l981),4,702-09 

208. MCCAIN,R.A. 

209. 

"A theory of codetermination",Zeitschrift fur National­
okonomie,(l980),40,1-2,65-90 

PEARCE, I. F. 
"Participation and income distribution",in Heathfield 
D.,"The Economics of Co-determination",Macmillan London 
(1977) • • 

210. RAMSEY,H. 
"Evolution or cycle?Worker participation in the 1970's 
and 1980's",International Yearbook of Organizational 
Democracy,(l982) 

211. STEPHENSON,T. 
"Co-operative democracy and employee involvement",Indus­
trial Relations Journal,(l981),5,55-65 



28 

B6.Workers' Investment Funds and Profit Sharing 

212. ATKINSON,A.B. 
"Capital-growth-sharing schemes and the behaviour of 
the firm",Economica,(1972),39,237-49 

213. BURKITT,B. 
"Wages,investment and income distribution: socialist 
theory and policy" ,Economic Analysis and Workers 
Management,(1982),16,3,299-306 

214. GEORGE,D.A.R. 
"Wage-earners' coownership and the accumulation of 
capital",Univ. of Edinburgh,Dept. of Economics Discussion 
Paper Series,(198~) 

215. MEADE,J.E. 
"Labour co-operatives,labour-capital partnerships and 
profit-sharing schemes", in Meade,J.E.,"Stagflation­
Volume 1 - Wage Fixing" ,G . Allen & Unwin ( 1982), Chapter 
IX,ll9-l37 

216. MEIDNER,A. HEDBORG,G .F. 
"Employee investment funds",Economic Analysis,(1977),12, 
3-4,237-44 

217. STEINHERR,A. 
"On the efficiency of profit sharing and labour part­
icipation in management",Bell Journal of Economics,(1977), 
8,2,545-56 

218. WEITZMAN,M.L. 
"Some macroeconomic implications of alternative compensation 
schemes",Economic Journa1,(1983),93,763-783 

29 

C. Case Studies 
C1 . General 

219 . BOURDET , Y. 
"Democratie formelle et autogestion", Critique Socialiste, 
(1981),2 trim . ,97-113 

220 . CALETTI,A.M. 

221. 

"Economia cooperativa",Cuadernos de Economia Social, 
( 1981) '9 ,29-36 

CHEVALIER,Y. 
"Les co-operatives ouvrieres de production",Archives 
Internationales de Sociologie de la Cooperation,(1974), 
35,167-92 

222. CHEVALIER,Y. 
"Formations cooperatives et operation Sytwell", Communau­
tes,ASSCD,(1981),57,8-22 

223. CRACOGNA,D. 
"La integracion cooperativa: fundamentos- experiencia", 
Cuadernos de Economia Social,(1981),8,99-110 

224. DERRICK,P. 
"Prospects for industrial cooperatives. An alternative 
to industrial democracy",Long Range Planning,(1981), 
Oxford,August,106-114 

225. DERRICK,?. 
"Les auteurs et les acteurs. La recherche cooperative 
comme recherche-action",Communautes,ASSCD,(l982) 59 
39-64 ' ' 

226. DESHAYES,G. 

227. 

"Les strategies economiques des cooperatives agricoles" 
Economie et finances agricoles,(l98l),march,25-30 ' 

DNES,A.~I. 

"Altruism and cooperative 
Studies, (1981),10,98-106 

FOXALL,G.R. 
viability" ,Oxford Agrarian 



30 

228. ESPINOSA,G.J . 
"Workers participation in the management of enterprises 
and the. ownership and financing of the means of product­
ion: a strategy for the transition" ,Economic Analysis 
and Workers Management,(1983),17,2,99-120 

229. GREENBERG,E.S. 
"Participation in industrial decision making and work 
satisfaction: the case of producer cooperatives",Social 
Science Quarterly,(1980),60,4,551-69 

230. HEWLETT,R. 
"Cooperatives rurales et couverture des besoins sociaux . 
Relais et relee d ' un projet COPAC",Communautes,ASSCD, 
( 1981). 58.56-64 

231. HYDEN,G. 
"Cooperatives and the poor: comparing European and 
third world experience",Rural Development Participa­
tion Review,(1981),1,9-10 

232. 

233. 

JACQUET,F. 
"Les cooperatives face a l'endettement de leur socie­
taires",Agricolture et Cooperation,(1981),31,5-11 

ABELL,P. MAHONEY,N. 
"Les cooperatives industrielles: un projet de recherche 
de l'Alliance cooperative internationale",Revue de la 
Cooperation Internationale,(1981),2,118-25 

234. MARCUS,L. 
"Suede cooperative et cooperation au developpement", 
Communautes,ASSCD,(1981),58,5-18 

235. O'HAOLAIN,P. 
"Les cooperatives communautaires du Gaeltacht",Autoges-
tions,(1981),7,311-16 

236. VANEK,J. 
"Self-management,workers management and labour manage­
ment in theory and practice: a comparative study", 
Economic Analysis and Workers' Management,(1978),12,1-2 

237. 

31 

YOUNG,M . 
"How large a future for co-operatives; som~ personal 
reflections on t he OECD Seminar of 12-14 Sept 1980" 
Economic Analysis and Workers Management ,1981:3,397: 
416 

C2 .Western Europe 
C2i.General 

238 . JONES,D.C. 
"Producer cooperatives in industrialised economies:an 
overview",Annals of Public and Comparative Economy, 
(1978),49,149-61 

239 . JONES,D . C. 

240. 

"Producer cooperatives in industrialised western econo­
mies",British Journal of Industrial Relations,(l980),18, 
141-54 

LAIDLAW,A.F. 
"La cooperazione nell'anno 2000",rapporto al XXVII 
congresso dell'Aci l980,Rivista della cooperazione, 
(1980),no.5,53-132 

241. STEINHERR,A. VANEK,J. 
"Self-management as a European strategy", Institut des 
Sciences Economiques,Universite Catholique de Louvain, 
Working Paper no. 7407 

C2ii.Belgium 

242. ANSION,G. 
Les cooperatives en Belgique",Courrier hebdomadaire 
du CRISP,(1981),933-934,1-47 

C2iii .Denmark 

243. GEORGE,D.A. 
"Workers cooperatives in Denmark",Managerial and 
Decision Economics", ( 1982), 3 ,4, 205-212 



32 

C2iv.Finland 

244. LAAKKONEN,V. 

C2v.France 

"Le mouvement cooperatif de Finlande",Revue de la Co­
operation International,(1981),2,158-170 

245. ANTONI,A. 
"Workers production co-operatives in France" ,Annals of 
Collective Economy ,( 1957) ,28,3,364-404 

246. BATSTONE,E. 
"France", in F. Stephen, "The Performance of Labor-Managed 
Firms" ,Macmillan ,London, ( 1982) 

247. COLLIN,P. 
"Une cooperation micro-regional es - Le developpement 
associatif des Monts du lyonnais",Communautes,ASSCD, 
(1981) ,58,44-55 

248. DESROCHE ,H. 
"Le mode le SCOP et ses plages de debarquement . 'Societaires 
et compagnons' ,au XXV Congres des SCOP" ,Communautes ,ASSCD, 
(1981),58,65-87 

249. 

250. 

251. 

DESROCHE,H. 
"Societaires et compagnons,l831-1900",Sciences sSociales 
de la Cooperation,special issue no.55. 

ESTRIN,S . JONES,D.C. 
"The effects of worker participation upon productivity 
in French producer cooperatives" ,mimeo, ( 1982) 

MAREE,M. SAIVE,M.A. 
"Economie sociale e renouveau cooperatif: definition, 
financement,enjeux",Annales de !'economies publique et 
cooperative,(1984),55,1 

33 

C2vi.Ireland 

252. FANNING ,C. TOMKIN ,D. 

C2vii. Italy 

"Labour cooperatives: the legal-organizational framework 
in Ireland" ,Journal of Irish Business and Administrative 
Research,(1980),2,2 

253. JONES,D. SVEJNAR,J . 
"Participation ,profit sharing,worker ownership and 
efficiency in Italian producer cooperatives",CORE 
Discussion Paper no. 8419,May 1984 

254. JONES,D.C . ZEVI ,A. 
"The Italian system of producer cooperatives",in Blasi, 
J. (ed.), "Producer Cooperatives in· Fifteen Countries", 
Northwood,Mass.,(l983) 

255. JONES , D.C. SVEJNAR,J. 
"Participation,profit-sharing,working ownership and 
efficiency in Italian Producer Cooperatives",Cornell 
Working Paper 293,(1982) 

256. MODORO, R • 
"La struttura del movimento cooperative ligure nel 1978-
1979" ,Rivista dell a Cooperazione, ( 1981) , 7, 59-79 

257, PACCIANI,A. 
"Analisi di gestione in cooperative agricole di condu­
zione associata ai f ini della riforma legis lativa e del­
l'intervento pubblico",Rivista della Cooperazione ,( 1981 ), 
7,37-58 

258. PELOSO,L. 
"L'inchiesta- Il Friuli-Venezia Giulia,regione coope­
rativa",Rivista della Cooperazione,(1981),7,80-94 

259. THORNLEY,J. 
"Workers' cooperatives and trade unions: the Italian 
experience" ,Economic and Industrial Democracy, ( 1983) , 
2/3,139-283 and 321-413 



260. 

34 

VERRUCOLI,P. 
"Crisi economica dell'impresa e organizzazioni coopera­
tive",!Uvista della Cooperazione,(1981),7,13-37 

261. ZAN,S. 
"La cooperazione come sistema di imprese autogestite. 
Storia,strutture,strategie",Rivista della Cooperazione, 
(1984),19,37-51 

C2viii. Spain 

262. 

263. 

264. 

BRADLEY,K. 
"Motivation and 
British Journal 
211-231 

GELB,A. 
control in the Mondragon experiment", 
of Industrial Relations, (1981),19,2 

BRADLEY,K . GELB,A. 
"The replication and sustainability of the Mondragon 
experiment",British Journal of Industrial Relations, 
(1982),1,20.:.33 

DRIMER,B. DRIMER,A.K. 
"Les solutions de Mondragon aux problemes des coope­
ratives de production",Review of International Coope­
ration,(1984),1,45-54 

265. EATON,J . 

266. 

"The Basque workers co-operatives",Industrial Relations 
Journal,(1979),10,3,32-40 

GUTIERREZ-JOHNSON,A. WHYTE,W.F. 
"The Mondragon system o{ worker production cooperatives", 
Industrial and Labour Relat~ons Review,(1977),31,18-30 

267. JOHNSON,A.G. WHYTE,W.F. 
"The Mondragon system of worker production cooperatives", 
Industrial and Labour Relations Review,(1977),31,18-30 

268. THOMAS,H. 
"The distribution of earnings and capital in the Men­
dragon cooperatives",Economic Analysis and Workers 
Management,(1980),14,363-92 

35 

C2ix.Sweden 

269. DABORMIDA,R. 

270. 

"Le legislazioni cooperativ.e estere- Il movimento co­
operative e la legislazione in materia di 'societa 
economiche ' in Svezia",Rivista della Cooperazione,(1981), 
7,105-38 

LINDK\HST ,L.G. SVENSSON,C . 
"Worker-owned factories in Sweden",Economic Analysis an~ 

·workers ~anagement, ( 1~82),16,4,387-401 

C2x.United Kingdom 

271. BRADLEY,K. GELB,A. 
' "Worker cooperatives as industrial policy: the case of 
·the Scottish Daily News", Review of Economic Studies, 
(1980),47,665-78 

272. . CORNFORTH,C. 
"Some factors affecting the success or failure of 
worker cooperatives: a review of empirical research 
in the United Kingdom",Economic and Industrial Democr­
acy,(l983),4,163~90 

273. JONES,D.C. BACKUS,D.K. 

274., 

"British pr'qducer cooperative,s in the footwear industry: 
an empiricaL evaluation of the theory of financing", 
Economic Journal,(1977),87,488-510 

JONES,D.C. 
( 

11 \1/orkers management in Britain",Economic Analysis arid 
Workers Management,(1975),9,331-38 

275. OLIVER,N. 
"An examination of organizational commitment in six workers' 
cooperatives in Scotland",Human R~lations,(1984),37,1,29-46 

276. STETTNER,L . 
"Les cooperatives communautaires dans les Iles britan­
niques",Revue de la Cooperation Internationale,(1981), 
2,126-41 



36 

C3.Eastern Europe 
C3i.General 

277. FOURNIER,M. 
"La Pologne autogestionnaire: une illusion",Possibles, 
(1982),2,185-89 

278. JONES,D.C. 
"The economic performance of producer cooperatives 
within command economies: evidence for the case of 
Poland",EUI Working Paper no. 84/105,(1984) 

279. KOSTA,J. 
"Decentral planning and workers participation in 
decision-making: the Polish and the Czechoslovak exp­
erience",Economic .Analysis and Workers Management, 
( 1981). 3. 383-96 

280. NAGY,L. 
"Le systeme de la reglementation juridique des coopera­
tives en Hongrie",Conseil nationale des cooperatives 
agricoles,Budapest,(1981),4,1-39 

281. WACHTEL,H.M. 
"Self-management proposals in Poland",Economic Analysis 
and Workers Management,(l984),2,141-150 

C3ii.Yugoslavia 

282. BEN-NER,A. NEUBERGER,E. 
"On the economics of self-management: the Israeli Kibbutz 
and the Yugoslav enterprise",Economic Analysis and Workers 
Management,(l979),13,47-71 

283. COMISSO,E.T . 

284. 

"Yugoslavia in the 1970s: self-management and bargain­
ing",Journal of Comparative Economics,(1980),4,192-208 

CONNOCK,M. 
"Capital maintenance and investment in Yugoslavia", 
Economic Analysis and Workers' Management,(l982),14, 
3,287-298 

285. 

37 

ESTRIN,S. 
"Income dispersion in a self-manage9 econoffiy11 ,Economica, 
(1981) ,48,181-94 

286. ESTRIN,S. 
"An explanation of earnings variation in the Yugoslav 
self-managed economy",Economic Analysis and Workers 
Management,(1979),13,175-99 

287. ESTRIN, S. 
"Industrial structure in a market socialist economy", 
(1978) ,Discussion Paper no.7717,Univ. of Southampton 

288. ESTRIN,S. 

289. 

290. 

291. 

"The effects of sel f-managernent on Yugoslav industrial 
growth" ,Soviet Studies, ( 1982), 34,1,69-85 

ESTRIN,S., SVEJNAR,J. 
"Explanations of earnings in Yugoslavia: the Capital 
and Labor Schools compared",EUI Working Paper no.84/ll4, 
(1984) 

FURUBOTN,E. PEJOVICH,S. 
"Property rights and the behaviour of the firm in a 
socialist state - the example of Yugoslavia",Zeitschrift 
fur Nationalokonomie,(l970),30,431-54 

FURUBOTN,E.G. PEJOVICH,S. 
"Property rights,economic decentralization and the 
evolution of the Yugoslav firm,1965-72", Journal of 
Law and Economics,(1973),16,275-302 

292. GJURINEK,S. 
"L'incidenza dei costi nella politica di prezzi nel­
l'autogestione",in A.A.V.V.,"Il sistema jug~slavo.Dal-
1' impresa all a soc.ieta autogesti ta:esperienze e pro get to", 
Bari,De Donato,(1980),121-35 

293. HORVAT,B. 

294. 

"Establishing self-governing socialism in a less developed 
country" ,World Development, ( 1981), 9-10,951-64 

KAVCIC,B. (et.al.) 
"Control participation and effectiveness in four Yugos­
lav industrial organizations",Administrative Science 
Quarterly,(1971),16,74-86 



38 

295, MARSCHAK,T. 
"Centralised versus decentralised resource allocation: 
the Yugoslav laboratory",Quarterly Journal of Econo­
mics, (1968),82,561-87 

296. MILENKOVITCH,D.D. 
"The case of Yugoslavia",Americ:an Economic Review, 
( 1977) ,61, 55-60 

297, MIOVIC,P. 
"Determinants of Income Differentials in Yugoslav Self­
Managed Enterprises",Cornell University Program on Par­
ticipation and Labor-Managed Systems,(l975) 

298. PRASNIKAR,J. 
"The Yugoslav self-managed firm and its behaviour",Econ­
omic Analysis and Workers Management,(l980),14,1,1-32 

299. PRASNIKAR,J. 
:'The Yugoslav self-managed enterprise and factors of 
~ts efficiency",Economic Analysis and Workers Manage­
ment,(l983),16,1,27-

300. RIVERA-BATIZ,F.L. 
"The capital market in Yugoslavia: a theoretical and 
empirical note", Quarterly Journal of Economics, ( 1980), 
44,179-84 

301. SACKS,S.R. 
"Divisionalisation in large Yugoslav enterprises" 
Journal of Comparative Economics,(l980),4,209-25 ' 

302. SACKS,S.R. 
"Vertical integration and divisionalization in Yugoslav 
enterprises" ,Economic Analysis and Workers Management, 
(1979),13,3,327-38 

303, STALLAERTS,R. 
'.'The effect of capital intensity on income in Yugoslav 
~ndustry",Economic Analysis and Workers Mangement 
(1981), • 

304, STALLAERTS,R. 
"The interindustry wage structure of a labour-managed 
economy: the Yugoslav case 1976-198l",Economic Analysis and 
Workers Management,(l984),2,109-123 

39 

305. STEPHEN,F.H. 
"Yugoslav self-management 1945-74",Industrial Relations 
Journal,(1976),7,4,56-65 

306. STEWART,G. 
"Short-run employment behaviour of the labour-managed 
firm: evidence from Yugoslavia",Warwick Economic Research 
Papers No. 191,(198l),Univ . of Warwick,Coventry,UK 

307. TYSON ,L .D. 
"A permament income hypothesis for the Yugoslav firm", 
Economica,(l977),44,393-408 

308 . VANEK,J . JOVICIC,M. 
"The capital market and income distribution in Yugos­
lavia : a theoretical and empirical analysis",Quarterly 
Journal of Economics,(l975(),89,3,432-4343 

309 , VANEK,J. 
"The Yugoslav economy viewed through the theory of labor­
management", World Development, ( 1973) ,1, 9, 39-56 

310. WACHTEL,H.~I. 

"Workers management and inter-industry wage different­
ials in Yugoslavia",Journal of Political Economy,(1972), 
80,540-60 

311. WEMELSFELDER,J. 
"Kapitaalvoorzieningsproblemen in enn op arbeiderszelfbes­
tuur gebaseerde industrie.Het voorbeeld van Joegoslavie", 
(Problems of financing labor-managed firms:the case of 
Y.;English summary),De Economist,(1973),121,2,122-56 

C4.North America 
C4i.Canada 

312. LONG,R.J. 
"The effect of employee ownership on organizational 
identification,employee job attitudes,and organizational 
performance: a tentative framework and empirical findings", 
Human Relations,(1978),31,1,29-48 

313. LONG,R.J. 
"The relative effects of share ownerships vs. control 
on job attitudes in an employee-owned company",Human 
Relations,(1978),31,9,753-63 



40 

C4ii.United States 

314. BELLAS,C.J. 
"Industrial democracy through worker ownership : an 
Ameri can experience" , in Vanek ,J., "Self -Management: 
Economic Liberation of Man",Penguin Books,Harmonds­
worth, ( 1975) 

315. CONTE,M. 
"Participation and performance in U .s. labor-managed 
firms",in Jones,D.,Svejnar,J.,(l981) , "The Economic 
Performance of Participatory and Self-Managed Firms" , 
Lexington Books 

316. GUNN,C.E. , 
"Plywood cooperatives of the Pacific North-west : lessons 
for workers self-management in the United States",Econ­
omic Analysis and Workers Management,(1980),14 , 393-414 

317. HAMMER,T. STERN ,R. 
"Employee ownership: implications for the organizational 
distribution of power" ,Academy of Management Journal , 
(1980),23,78-100 

318. JANES,G.M. 
"Co-operative production among shingle weavers", Quarterly 
Journal of Economics,(l924),38,May 

319. JONES,D . C. 
"US producer cooperatives: the record to date",Indus­
trial Relations,(1979},18,342-57 

320. JONES,D.C. 
"The economics and industrial relations of producer 
co-operatives in the United States 1791-1939",Economic 
Analysis and Workers Management,(1977),11,295-317 

321 . SHIROM,A. 
"The industrial rel ations systems of industrial co­
operatives in the United States,1880-1935",Labor History 
(1972),13,533-51 

322. VALKO, L. 
"Cooperative laws in the USA - Federal legislation 1890-
1980" ,Washington State University ,College of Agriculture 
Research Center,Bulletin 0902,(1981),1-81 

323. 

41 

WHYTE,W.F. 
"Worker ownership ,participation and.controi: toward a 
theoretical model" ,Policy Sciences,(1982),14,137-163 

324. WOODWORTH,W. 
"The emergence of economic democracy in the United 
States",Economic Analysis and Workers Management, 
(1981),15,2,207-17 

C5.0ther countries 

325. 

326 . 

327 . 

BARKAI , H. 
"lncentives,efficiency,and social control: the case of 
the Kibbutz",Discussion paper 7815 , (1978),Jerusalem : 
The Maurice Falk Institute for Economic Research in 
Israel 

BARKIN,D . BENNET ,J .W. 
"Kibbutz and colony: collective economics and the outside 
world", Comparative Studies in Soci-ety and History, ( 1972), 
14,456-80 

BEN-NER,A. NEUBERGER,E. 
"On the economics of self-management: the Israeli Kibbutz 
and the Yugoslav enterprise",Economic Analysis and Workers 
Management,(1979),13,47-71 

328. PINHO,D. 
"Tendances recentes des cooperatives de travail au Bresil", 
Communautes ,ASSCD, (1981), 57,50-56 

329 . SPEARMAN , D • 
"Worker companies in Turkey" ,Economic Affairs, (1983),Jan, 
138-140 

330. UCA,M.N. 
"Some considerations on the transition to a self-managed 
economy in Turkey",Economic Analysis and Workers Manage­
ment,(1981),15,2,259-69 



C6.Employee Participation 
C6i.~ 

42 

331 . BULL , P. E. 
"Industrial relations attitudes and worker participation" , 
Journal of Industrial Relations , (1981) , 2,268- 73 

332. DRAGO,R . 
"New use of an old technology , the growth of worker 
participation",Journal of Post Keynesian Economics , 
(1985),7,2 , 153-167 

333 . DUMAS , A. 

334. 

335 . 

"Economic systems and participation : an essay on the 
practical experience of participation" ,Economic Analysis 
and Workers Manage;nent , ( 1983) , 17, 2 , 177- 99 

HULUSKA , I . 
"La gestion de l'economie e la participation des tra­
vailleurs",Apercus sur l'economie tchecoslovaque , Prague, 
(1981),May , 41-57 

IDE INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH GROUP 
"The role of formal norms in the introduction of indus­
trial democracy" ,Economic Analysis and Workers Management, 
(1981) , 3 , 353-64 

336. MIALON,M . F . 
"Participation,autogestion et cooperation dans !'entre­
prise" ,Droit Social , ( 1980) , 7-8,372-79 

C6ii.Western Europe 

337. 

338 . 

LAURENS , J. ( et.al.) 
"Participation structures in the Belgian economy",Economic 
Analysis and Workers Mangement,(l982),16,4,405-17 

CARRERI , M. 
"Democrazia industriale e riforma delle isti tuzioni", 
Democrazia e diritto,(1981) , 2,6,102-117 

339. MONTALENTI,P. 
"Democrazia industriale e piano d'impresa",Democrazia e 
diritto,(1981),21,5 , 29-42 

43 

340 . CABLE , J . FITZROY, F . 
"Cooperation and productivity : some evidence from West 
German experience",Economic Analysis and Workers Manage­
ment , (1980) , 14 , 163-80 

341 . CABLE , J .R. FITZROY,F . R. 
" Productivity , efficiency , incentives and employee parti ­
cipation- Some preliminary results for West Germany" , 
Kyklos , (1980) , 33 , 2 , 100- 121 

342 . SVEJNAR,J . 
"Relative wage effects of unions , dictatorship and 
eo- determination : econometr ic evidence from Germany" , 
Review of Economics and Statistics , (1981) , 63 , 2 , 
188-97 

343 . THIMM , A. L. 
"How far should German codetermiriation go" ,Challenge, 

344 . 

( 1981) , 3 , 13.-22 

TOSCANO , D. 
"Labor-management cooperation and West German codeter­
mination" , lndustrial Relations Journal,(1981),6,57-67 

C6iii . Other countries 

345 . 

346 . 

CHAUDHURI,K . K. 
"Workers' participation in management : the Indian exper­
ience",International Sociological Association,Tokyo,(l981) , 
1 , 8-25 

HIGGINS,W . 
"Worker participation in Jamaica sugar production", 
Rural Development Participation Review,(1980),1,2, 
11-14 

347. ISHIKAWA,A . 
"Workers participation systems in Japan", International 
Sociological Association,(1981),1 



--;w----~--------------- -------- - ------

44 45 

D.Book Reviews 356. CELA,C.H. 
"Marxism, socialism, freedom - towards a general democratic 
theory of labor-managed systems - Seluky,R.",Social Science 

348 . STOKES,G . Quarterly,(1981),62,2,381-82 
"Cooperative movements in eastern europe,(1980)-
Balawyder,A., ( ed.)" ,Agricultural History, ( 1982) , 
56,3,582-583 

349. IVERSEN,H.C. 

350 . 

"Industrialization and manufactured export expansion in 
a worker-managed economy - Yugoslav experience - Chittle, 
C. R. "(GE), Jahrbucher fur Nationalokonomie und Statistik, 
(1979),194,2 , 196-97 

NEUBERGER,E . BEN-NE;R ,A. 
"Review of: Econom.ic Democracy, Workers Participation 
in Chilean Industry", Journal of Comparative Economics, 
( 1980) ,4, 238-41 

351. BON,R. 

352. 

353. 

354 . 

355. 

"Yugoslav economic system - 1st labor-managed economy in 
making - Horvat,B . ",Annals of Regional Science,(1978),12, 
3,131-33 

ESTRIN,S. 
"Yugoslav economic system - 1st labor-managed economy in 
making- Horvat,B." ,Economic Journal,(1977),87,348 , 
810-11 

FARLEY,N.J.J . 
"Yugoslav economic system - 1st labor-managed economy in 
making - Horvat,B.",Annals of the American Academy of 
Political and Social Science,(1977),433,198-99 

GEHRECKE, S. 
"Self-management by workers - the example of Yugoslavia -
problems of operational control in self-managed enterprises­
German- Lilge,H.G."(GE),Osteuropa, (1982),32,9,792-792 

CAMPBELL,W.R. 
"Marxism, socialism, freedom - towards a general democratic 
theory of labor-managed systems - Seluky,R.",American 
Political Science Review,(1981),75,1,179-80 

357 . SPECTOR,I. 
"Marxism,socialism,freedom- towards a general democratic 
theory of labor-managed systems - Seluky,R.",Annals of the 
American Academy of Political and Social Science, ( 1981 ), 
455,204-05 

358. BAJT,A. 

359. 

"Review of 'The Labor-l~anaged Economy; Essays by J aros­
lav Vanek' ",Journal of Comparative Economics, ( 1980) ,4, 
242-3 

FITZROY,F.R. 
"General theory of labor-managed ·market economies -
Vanek ,J. ",Kyklos, ( 1972), 25,1,198-203 

360. MARKOWSKI ,S. 
"General theory of labor-managed market economies -
Vanek,J.",Economica,(1972),39,156,339-40 

361. STEPHEN,F.H. 

362. 

"Labor-managed economy Vanek,J.",Journal of Economic 
Studies , (1978),5,1, 77-80 

SUCKLING,J. 
11 Labor-managed economy- Vanek,J.",Economic Journal 
(1977),87,348,812-13 



A.Theory 
Al.General 

46 

' II .BOOKS 

363. ANGERS,F.A. 

364. 

365. 

"La cooperation de la realite a la theorie economique", 
Fides,Montreal,l974 

DAURES,N . DUMAS,A. 
"Theorie economique de l'autogestion de 1 'entreprise", 
Faubourg,Paris,1977 

DUMAS,A. DAURES,N. 
"Theorie economique de l'autogestion11 ,Faubourg,Paris, 
1977 

366. HEATHFIELD,D . F. (ed.) 
"The Economics of Go-Determination" ,Macmillan ,London, 
1977 

367. IRELAND,N.J. LAW,P.J . 
"The Economics of Labour-Managed Enterprises" ,Groom 
Helm Ltd.,London & Ganberra,1982 

368 . MEISTER,A. 
"La participation dans 1es associations",Ed. ouvrieres, 
Paris,1974 

369. SAILLANT,J.M. 
"Theorie pure de la cooperative",GIEM,Paris,1983 

370. SALLON,M. 
"L'Autogestion",Puf,Paris,1976 

371. SELUGKY ,R. 
"~larxism, Socialism, Freedom. Toward a General Democratic 
Theory of Labor-Managed Systems",St. Martinus Press, 
New York,l979 

372. SERTEL,M.R. 
"Workers and Incentives",North Ho1land,Amsterdam, 
1982 

373. 

47 

STEPHEN,F.H. 
"The Economic Analysis of Producers.Gooperatives", 
Macmil lan,London ,1984 

374. VANEK,JAROSLAV 
"The General Theory of Labor-Managed Market Economies", 
Gornell University Press,Ithaca and London,1970 
(Reviewed) 

375. VANEK,JAROSLAV 
"The Partecipatory Economy: An Evolutionary Hypothesis 
and a Strategy for Development",Gornell University Press, 
Ithaca and London,1971 

376. VANEK,JAROSLAV 
"The Labor-Managed Economy: Essays by Jaroslav V&nek", 
Gornell University Press.Ithaca,1977 
(Reviewed) 

377. WARD,B. 
"The Socialist Economy: a Study of Organisational 
Alternatives",Random Hous:e,New York,1967 

A2.Employee Participation 

378. BRANNEN, P. 
"Authority and Participation in Industry",Batsford, 
London,1983 

379. MEIDNER,R. 
"Employee Investment Funds",George Allen and Unwin, 
London,1978 



B.Case Studies 
Bl.General 

48 

380. A.A.V.V. 

381. 

"La cooperazione e gli anni 80",Marsilio,Padova,1981 

A.A.V.V. 
"Workers Self Management in Contemporary Capitalism", 
Godo Shuppan Corporation,Tokyo,1981 

382. BLASI,J.(ed.) 
"Producer Cooperatives in Fifteen Countries",Northwood, 
1983 

383. BONIFACE,J. 
"COOP: Nouvelle societe ou machine a vendre", Entente, 
Toulouse,l982 

384. CLAYRE,A.(ed.) 
"The Political Economy of Cooperation and Participation : 
A Third Sector",Oxford University Press,Oxford,1980 

385. COYNE,J. CHIPLIN,B. SIRC,L. 

386. 

387. 

388. 

"Can Workers Manage",Hobart Paper 77,Institute of 
Economic Affairs,London,1977 

CRESPI,F. 
"I nodi dell'autogestione",De Donato,Bari,1981 

DESROCHES,H. 
"Le projet cooperatif",Les Editions Ouvrieres,Paris, 
1976;"Il progetto cooperativo",Jaca Books Edi zioni, 
Milano,1979 

DUMAS,A. (ed) 
11 L'Autogestion, un systeme economique",Dunod,Paris, 
1981 

389. HORVAT,B. 
"The Political Economy of Socialism",Sharpe,Armonk, 
New York,1982 

49 

390. JAY,P . 

391. 

392. 

393. 

394. 

395. 

396. 

"A General Hypothesis of Employment,Inflation,and 
Politics",Institute of Economic Affairs,London,1976 

JONES,D . SVEJNAR,J .(eds) 
"The Economic Performance of Participatory and Self­
Managed Firms",Lexington Books,Lexington,l981 

LAFLAMME ,M. et al. 
"La gestion moderne des cooperatives", Gaetan Morin, 
Chicoutimi,l981 

LANDIS,B.Y . 
"A Cooperative Economy,A Study of Democratic Economic 
Movements",Harper,New York,l943 

LEMOIGNE,J.L. CARRE,D·. 
"Auto-organisation de l'entreprise : 50 propositions pour 
l'autogestion",Organisation,Paris , l978 

LEPAGE,H. 
11 Autogestion et capitalisrne,reponse a l'anti-economie 11 , 

Masson,Paris,1978 

LOUIS,R. 
"Les cooperatives de main-d'oevre: declin ou relance", 
ILO,Geneva,1982 

397 . MOTHE,D. 
"L'Autogestion goutte a goutte",Le Centurion,Paris, 
1981 

398. 0 'CONNOR,R. KELLEY ,P. 
"A Study of Industrial Workers' Co-operatives",Economic 
and Social Research Institute,Dublin,1980 

399. OAKESHOTT,R. 
"The Case for ~/orkers' Co-ops", Routledge and Kegan Paul, 
London ,1.978 

400. PIERRE,C. PRAIRE,L. 
"Plan et autogestion",Flammarion,Paris,1976 



50 

401 . STEPHEN , F . H. ( ed) 
"The Performance of Labour-l~anaged Firms ", Macmillan , 
London,l982 

402 . STURMTHAL , A.T . 
"Workers Councils.A Study of Workplace Organization 
on both Sides of the Iron Curtain",Harvard U. P., 
Cambridge MA,1964 

403 . VANEK,JAROSLAV (ed . ) 
"Self-Management : Economic Liberation of Man",Penguin 
Books,Harmondsworth , 1975 

404 . VIENNEY,C . 
"Socio-economie de;> organisations cooperatives, Tome rr·: 
Analyse comparee des cooperatives fonctionnant dans des 
systemes socio-economiques differents,CIEM,Paris,1982 

405 . WE ISS ,D . 
"La democratie industrielle. Cogestion ou controle 
ouvrier",Organisation , Paris,1978 

406 . WILES , P. J.D. 
"Economic Institutions Compared",Basil Blackwell , 
Oxford,1977 

407 . ZANCHETTIN,L . CARBONI,C. 
"Impresa cooperativa : terza via",Lauriana,Milano,1980 

B2 .Western Europe 
B2i.General 

408. GARSON,G.(ed) 
"Worker Self-Management in Industry. The West European 
Experience",Praeger,New York,1977 

409. THORNLEY,J. 
"Workers Cooperatives : Jobs and Dreams",Heinemann , 
London,1981 

410. THORNLEY,J. 
"Workers Cooperatives in the Western World",Heinemann, 
London,1981 

... 
51 

B2ii .Belgium 

411 . SIBILLE , H. 
"Mouvement cooperatif et cooperatives de production en 
Belgique" , T. N. E.,Paris , 1981 

B2iii .France 

412 . CHATAIGNER , A. LEFILLEUL , !~. F . FABIAN,M . 
"Portraits de SCOP", Sy r os ,Paris , 1984 

413 . DEMOUSTIER ,D. 
"Entre 1 'efficac i t e et l a democratie : les cooperatives 
ouvrier es de production" , Entente, Paris , 1981 

414 . DE!40USTIER ,D. 
11 Les cooperative s ouvrieres de production",La Decouverte , 
Paris,1984 

415 . DESROCHES,H . 
"Economie et sociologie cooperatives" , C.I . E. M., Paris , 
1977 

416 . LASSERRE , G. 
11 Les entreprises cooperatives" , Paris , l959 

417 . LAVILLE,J-L . MAHION , I . 
"Interactions economiques des cooperatives de 
production",CICRA , Paris , 1984 

418 . LIAISONS SOCIALES 

419 . 

"Statut des SCOP",Supplement au 7828,1978 

THORNLEY,J. 
"Worker Cooperatives in France : How Capital Availability 
and State Intervention Affect Production",Centre for 
Environmental Studies,London , 1978 

420 . VIENNEY,C. 
"L'economie du secteur co-operatif francais",Paris, 
1966 



421. 

52 

VIENNEY ,C. 
"Socio-economie des organisations cooperatives,Tome I: 
Formation et trasformation des institutions du secteur 
cooperatif francais",CIEM,Paris,l980 

B2iv.Ireland 

422. 

B2v.Italy 

BOLGER,P . 
"The Irish Co-operative Movement: Its History and 
Development" , Institute of Public Administration, 
Dublin,l977 

423 . A.A.v.v. 

424 . 

425. 

426. 

427. 

428. 

"Oggi l'autogestione. Forma ed esperienze di coopera­
zione industriale in Italia",ed . Lavoro,Studi e Ricerche 
no.ll,Roma,1980 

A.A.V.V. 
"Edi1ter,una esperienza cooperativa",Graficoop,Bo1ogna, 
1980 

A.A.v.v. 
"L' imp res a cooperati va negli anni '80", De Donate, Bari 
1982 

BASEVI ,A. 
"Studi cooperativi",Edizione di "La Rivista della 
Cooperazione" ,Roma,l953 

BONFARTI,M. SARTI,E . 
"Come e perche si costituiscono le cooperative",FAG, 
Milano,l980 

BRIGANTI, W. 
"Il movimento cooperative in Italia 1963-1980",Editrice 
Cooperativa,Roma; Ed . Edizioni,APE,Bologna,1981 

429. CATELLI,G.P. MONTANI,A.R. 
"Nodi del progetto cooperativo",Vita e Pensiero,Milano, 
1980 

53 

430. COFFEY ,D. 

431. 

432. 

433. 

434. 

435. 

436. 

437. 

438. 

"The Cooperative Movement in Jugoslavia,Rumania and 
North Italy during and after the World War" ,Ox.ford 
University Press,Oxford,l922 

D'AMBROSIO,M . STEFANELLI,R. 
"La cooperazione nell'industria.Costruzioni-manufatture­
servizi alle imprese",Editrice Cooperativa,Roma,l983 

FABBRI,F.(ed) 
"Il movimento cooperative nella storia d'Italia 1854-
1975",Feltrinelli,Milano,l979 

GALETTI,V. 
"Cooperazione,partecipazione e riforme11 ,Il Mulino, 
Bologna,l977 

LEGA NAZ.COOP.MUT. 
"Indagine su 225 cooperative (1975-1977)",Quaderni di 
Cooperazione e Societa,giugno 1979 

LEGA NAZ.COOP.MUT. 
"lndagine su 304 cooperative,1975-1978",Quaderni di 
Cooperazione e Societa,1980 

MARTINENGHI, F . 
"Societa cooperative",Buffetti,Roma,l980 

MAZZARESE,S . 
"Impresa cooperativa e finanziamento",Jovene,Napoli, 
1980 

NAZARRO,C. 
"Le cooperative edilizie",Pirola,Milano,l981 

439. PAOLUCCI,G . 
"La struttura finanziaria delle imprese cooperative", 
Edizioni Cooperative Italiane,Roma,1983 

440. SAPELLI ,G.(ed) 
"Il movimento cooperative in Italia. Storia e problemi", 
Einaudi,Torino,1981 

_j 



441. 

------·--- - ---

54 

SCORDINO ,F. 
"La societa cooperativa",Casa Editrice Eugenio Jovene, 
Napoli,1970 

442. STROPPA,C. (a cura di) 

443 . 

"La cooperazione per un progetto della societa' italiana", 
Franco Angeli Editore,Milano,l984 

STROPPA,C. (a cura di) 
"Sviluppo sociale e rnodelli cooperativi",Edicoop, 
Milano,l977 

444 . ZAN,S . 

B2vi.Spain 

"La cooperazione in Italia - strutture,strategie e 
sviluppo della Lega nazionale cooperative e rnutue", 
De Donato, Bari,19S2 

445. BRADLEY,K . GELB,A. 
"Cooperation at Work,The Mondragon Experience" , 
Heinemann Educational Books,London,l983 

446. CAMPBELL,A.,KEEN,C. NORMAN ,G. OAKESHOTT,R. 
"Worker-Owner s : the Mondragon Achievement",Anglo-German 
Foundation for the Study of Industrial Society,London, 
1977 

447. GARCIA,Q. 

448. 

"Les co-operatives industrielles de Mondragon 11 ,Paris, 
1970 

MINTZ,F . 
"L'autogestion dans l'Espagne revolutionnaire",Maspero, 
Paris,1976 

449 . SERVEY,P.(ed) 
"Une importante reussite industrielle en Pays Basque 
espagnol: les cooperatives de Mondragon",Bayonne,1981 

450. SERVEY,P. 
"Les Cooperatives de Mondragon",Societe Inter-Professions 
Service,Bayonne,1981 

451. 

55 

THOMAS,H. LOGAN,C. 
"Mondragon Producer Cooperatives",Institute of Social 
Studies,The Hague,1980 

452 . THOMAS, H. LOGAN, C. 
"Mondragon - An Economic Analysis", Allen & Unwin, 
London,1982 

B2vii.United Kingdom 

453. 

454. 

COATS,K. (ed) 
"The New Worker Cooperatives",Spokesman Books . 
Nottingham ,1976 

COLE,G.D.H. 
"A Century of Cooperation" , Allen and Unwin Ltd ., London, 
1944 

455 . COOPERATIVE UNION 
"Cooperative St atistics",Cooperati ve Union,Manchester, 
1945-1973 

456 . COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

457 0 

458. 

"Directory of Coops",Cooperative Development Agency, 
London , 1980 

CORNFORTH , C. 
"The Garment Co- operative: An Experiment in Industrial 
Democracy and Business Creation", Open Univ . ,Milton 
Keynes, 1981 

ECCLES ,T. 
" Under New Management",Pan Books,London , 1981 

459. LOGAN , C • GREGORY , D • 
"Cooperatives and Job Creation in Wales: A Feasibility 
Study",Wales TUC ,1981 

460. POTTER,B . 
"The Cooperative Movement in Great Britain",Allen and 
Unwin,London,1890 



56 

B3.Eastern Europe 
B3i.General 

461. BALAWYDER,A .( ed) 
"Cooperative Movements in Eastern Europe",Macmillan, 
London,1980 

B3ii. Yugoslavia 

462. 

463 . 

A.A.v.v. 
"Il sistema Jugoslavo.Dall'impresa alla societa auto­
gestita: esperienza e progetto",De Donato,Bari,1980 

ADIZES,I. 
"Industrial Democracy: Yugoslav Style.The Effect of 
Decentralisation on Organisational Behaviour",London, 
1971 

464. BROEKMEYER,M.I.(ed) 
"Yugoslav Workers' Self-Management", Rei del, Dordrecht, 
1970 

465. COMISSO,E.T. 
"Workers Control under Plan and Market",Yale University 
Press,New Haven and London,1979 

466. ESTRIN , S . 
"Self-management- Economic Theory and Yugoslav Practice", 
Cambridge U.P.,Cambridge,1983 

467. GRANICK,D. 

468. 

"Enterprise Guidance in Eastern Europe",Princeton 
University Press,Princ.eton,1975 

HORVAT,B. 
"The Yugoslav Economic. System",International Arts and 
Sciences Press,White Plains,New York,1976 

469. HORVAT,B. 
"An Essay on Yugoslav Society",International Arts and 
Sciences Press,White Plains,New York,1969 
(Reviewed) 

57 

470. HORVAT,B. 
"Business Cycles in Yugoslavia",White Plains,New York, 
1970 

471. HORVAT,B . et al. (eds) 

472. 

"Self-Governing Socialism: A Reader",International 
Arts and Sciences Press,White Plains,New York,1975 

KOLAJA,J . 
"Workers Councils: the Yugoslav Experience",Praeger , 
New York,1966 

473. MEISTER,A. 
"Ou va l'autogestion yougoslave",Anthropos,Paris,1971 

474. MOORE,J.H. 

475 . 

"Growth with Self-Management: Yugoslav Industrializa­
tion 1952-1975",Hoover Institution Press,Standford,CA, 
1980 

MOORE,R . 
"Self-Management in Yugoslavia",Fabian Society,London, 
1970 

476. OBRADOVIC,J . DUNN,W.N. (eds) 
"Workers' Self-Management and Organisational Power in 
Yugoslavia",University Centre for International Studies , 
Pittsburgh , 1978 

477. SACKS,S.R. 
"Self-Management and Efficiency: Large Corporations 
in Yugoslavia",George Allen and Unwin,London,1983 

478. SIRC,L. 
"The Yugoslav Economy under Self-Management",Macmillan 
London,1979 

479. VANEK,JAN 
"The Economics of Workers' Management- A Yugoslav 
Case Study",George Allen & Unwin,London,1972 

480. WACHTEL,H.M. 
"Workers Management and Workers Wages in Yugoslavia", 
Cornell University Press,Ithaca,1973 



58 

481. WORLD BANK, (Dubey,V.,coord.) 
"Yugoslavia: Development with Decentralisation",Johns 
Hopkins_ University Press,Baltimore and London,l975 

482. WORLD BANK, (Schrenk,Ardalan,El Tatawy,coords.) 
"Yugoslavia: Self-Management Socialism and the Challenges 
of Development",Johns Hopkins University Press , Baltimore 
and London,1979 

59 

B5.0ther Countries 

490. MAHONEY,M. ABELL,P. 
"Economic and Social Potential of Industrial Cooperatives 
in Developing Countries",International Cooperative Alliance 
London,1980 

491 . BARKAI,H . 
B4.North America "Growth Patterns of the Kibbutz Economy",North Holland 

New York,1977 

483 . BELLAS,C.J . 
"Industrial Democracy and the Worker-Owned Firm: a 
Study of Twenty-one Plywood Companies in the Pacific 
Northwest",Praeger;,New York,1972 

484. BERMAN,K. 
"Worker-Owned Plywood Companies",Washington State 
University Press,Pullman,1967 

485 . CONTE,M. TANNENBAUM,A.S. 
"Employee Ownership : Report",to the Economic Development 
Admini stration,u.s. Department of Commerce,Ann Arbor, 
Uni versity of Michigan Survey Research Center,1978 

486. GUNN, C.E . 
"Workers Self Management in the United States", forth­
coming,Cornell University Press,Ithaca,New York,1984 

487. JACKALL,R. LEVIN,H.M. (eds) 
"Worker Cooperatives in America",Univ. California 
Press,1984 

488. JACKALL,R.(ed) 
"Worker Cooperatives in America",University of Califor­
nia Press,Berkeley,1984 

489. STERN,R.N. WOOD,H. HAMMER,T . 
"Employee Ownership in Plant Shutdown: Prospects for 
Employment Stability",The Upjohn Institute for Employ­
ment Research,Kalamazoo,1979 

492. BARTOLKE,K . BERGMANN,T . LIEGLE,L . 
"Integrated Cooperatives in the Industrial Society:the 
Example of the Kibbutz",Van Corcum,Assen,1980 

493. BLASI,J . 
"The Communal Future : The Kibbutz· and the Utopian 
Dream",Norwood,Philadelphia,1980 

494. CLEGG,I. 
"Workers' Self-Management in Algeria" ,Allen Lane ,1971 

495. ZIMBALIST,A.S . ESPINOSA,J.G. 
"Economic Democracy: Workers Participation in Chilean 
Industry 1970-73",Academic Press,New York,l978 

496. KANOVSKY,E. 
"The Economy of the Israeli Kibbutz" ,Harvard Univer-
sity Press,Cambridge,MA,1972 

497 . KESTER,G. 
"Transition to Workers' Self-Management.Its Dynamics 
in the Developing Economy of Malta",Institute for 
Social Studies,The Hague,1980 

498. KNIGHT,P. et al. 
"Self-Management in Peru. Program on Participation and 
Labor-Managed Systems",Cornell University,Ithaca,1975 

499. MAHSAS,A. 
"L'autogestion en Algerie",Anthropos,Paris,1975 



60 

500. STONE,C . 
"Socio-Political Aspects of the Sugar Cooperatives" 
Department of Government,University of the West Indies, 
Kingston,Jamaica,l976 

501. VAN DOOREN,P.J. 
"Cooperatives for Developing Countries,History,Policies, 
and Practice",Plunkett Foundation for Cooperative Studies, 
Oxford,1982 

B6.Employee Participation 
B6i.General 

502. BACKHAUS,J. EGER,T. NUTZINGER,H.G. 
"Partizipation in Betrieb und Gesellschaft",Campus 
Verlag,Frankfurt,i978 

503. BACKHAUS,J. EGER,T. NUTZINGER,H.G.(Hsg) 
"Partizipation in Betrieb und Gesellschaft",Campus 
Verlag,Frankfurt,1978 

504. BALFOUR ,C. (ed) 
"Participation in Industry",Croom Helm,London,1973 

505. BLUMBERG,P. 
"Industrial Democracy: The Sociology of Participation", 
Schocken Books,New York,1968 

506. BRENNER,P. 
"Authority and Participation in Industry",Batsford, 
London,1983 

507. CARNOY,M. SHEARER,D. 
"Economic Democracy: The Challenge of the 1980s", 
Sharpe,White Plains,New York,l980 

508. FRIEDEN,K. 
"Workplace Democracy and Productivity",National Center 
for Economic Alternatives, Washington D .c·., 1980 

509. I.L.O. 
"lllorkers Participation in Decisions within Undertakings", 
ILO,Geneva,l981 



l ~i 

62 

B6iii.Eastern Europe 

520 . FIS.ERA, V. ( ed} 
"Workers' Councils in Czechoslovakia- Documents and 
Essays",St. Martin's Press,New York,l979 

AUTHOR INDEX 

Articles 

ABELL,P.,181,233 
ANSION ,G. ,242 
ANTONI , A. , 245 
AOKI,M.,15 
ATKINSON,A.B.,142,143,212 
BACKUS,D.K.,273 
BAJT,A.,358* 
BARKAI ,H., 325 
BARKIN,D.,326 
BATS TONE ,E. ,246 
BAUMGARTNER,T.,182 
BECKMANN,M.J.,204 
BELLAS ,C.J., 314 
BEN ZION,U., 71 
BEN-NER,A.,16,282,327,350* 
BENNET ,J .W., 326 
BENTAL,B., 71 
BERMAN,K. V., 17,144 
BERMAN,M.D.,72,144 
BERREBI, Z .M . , 99 
BETANCOURT,R.R.,18 
BON,R.,351* 
BONIN,J.P.,19,20,73,74,116,145,152 
BOURDET, Y., 219 
BOWLES, D. , 140 
BRADLEY,K.,183,262,263,271 
BREIT,M.,203 
BREWER,A .A.,21 
BROWN, M., 141 
BROWNING,M.J.,21,75,76 
BUCK , T • W • , 117 
BULL,P.E.,331 
BURCK,C.G.,184 
BURKITT ,B., 213 
CABLE,J .,205,340,341 
CALETTI,A.M.,220 
CAMERON, N • , 77 
CAMPBELL,W.R.,355* 
CARRERI ,M., 338 
CARSON,R.G., 22 
CELA ,C.H., 356* 
CHAUDHURI,K.K.,345 · 
CHEVALIER,Y.,221,222 
CHILLEMI,O. ,153 
CHI LOS I ,A. ,185 
CHIPLIN,B . ,92,117 
CLAGUE,C.K.,18 
CLARKE ,R., 93 

*Book reviewer 

63 

;CLAYTON,E.S.,85 
:coLLIN,P.,247 
COMISSO,E.T.,283 

·CONNOCK,M.,284 
' CONTE,M.A.,23,78,146,315 
CORNFORTH,C.,272 
CRACOGNA ,D., 223 

; CUGNO ,F., 24 
IDABORMIDA,R.,269 
:DE MEZA,D. ,147 
. DEFOURNY ,J. ,154 
DERRICK,P.,224,225 

, DESHAYES,G.,226 
DESROCHE,H.,248,249 

. DIRLAM,J . ,186 
DJURDJEVAC, V., 25 
DNES,A .\11., 227 

. DOMAR,E.D.,79,80 
DRAGO ,R . , 332 
DREZE,J.H.,7 
DRIMER,A .K., 264 
DRIMER,B., 264 

.DUBRAVCIC,D .,26 

. DUMAS,A.,155,333 
EA TON, J., 265 
ELSE,P .K. ,93 

! ESPINOSA , J .G. ,67, 228 
ESTRIN,S .,27,250,285,286,287,288, 

289,352* 
FANNING,C.,28,29,252 
FARLEY,N.J . J .,353* 
FERGUSON,C.E. ,47 
FERRERO , M. , 24 
FITZROY,F.R.,81,340,341,359* 
FOURNIER, M. , 277 
FOXALL,G.R., 227 
FRANCO , G • , 30 
FUKUDA,W.,31,118 
FURUBOTN, E.G. ,156,157, 158 ,159 ,160., 

161,162,163,164,206,207,290,291 
FUSFELD,D.R.,1 
GAL-OR, E. , 94 
GEHRECKE,S.,354* 
GELB,A.,262,263,271 
GEORGE,D.A.,214,243 
GERSFELT, T., 32 
GIANNOLA,A.,33 
GJURINEK, S. ,292 



GOLDEN,J .M. , 95 
GREENBERG,E . S.,229 
GREENBERG,J . ,8 
GREENWALD,B.C ., 6 
GUESNERIE,R. , 34 , 96 
GUI,B.,165,166 
GUNN,C . E., 316 
GUTIERREZ-JOHNSON,A. , 266 
HAMMER, T., 317 
HAWAWINI , G.A . ,119,120,121,122 
HEDBORG,G.F.,216 
HEWLETT,R., 230 
HEY,J . D., 123,124 , 125 ,126,127 
HIGGINS,W. , 346 
HILL,M. ,97 
HOROWITZ ,I. ,128 
HORVAT,B ., 35,36,187, 188,189 ,293 
HULUSKA,I.,334 
HYDEN,G.,231 
ICHIISHI, T., 9 
IDE INTERNATIONAL,335 
IRELAND,N.J ., 37,38,39,82,83,98 
ISHii,Y.,129 
ISHIKAWA, A. , 347 
ISRAELSON,L.D.,84 
IVERSEN,H.C.,349* 
JACQUET ,F., 232 
JANES,G .M., 318 
JAY,P . ,10 
JENSEN ,M .C. ,40 

64 

JOHNSON,A.G.,267 
JONES,D.C.,l90,238,239,250,253 , 254, 

255,273,274,278,319,320 
JORGENSEN,S ., 148 
JOSSA,B. ,41,42 
JOVICIC,M., 308 
JUN-JI,SHIH,104 
KAHANA,N.,136 
KATZ,E.,99 
KAVCIC,B.,294 
KERCHOVE,A.M. de,130 
KING,A.E.,167 
KORAC,M.,191 
KOSTA,J.,279 
KWON,J .K.,l92 
LAAKKONEN,V.,244 
LABUS,M. ,11 
LAFFONT,J-J.,34,101,96 
LAIDLAW,A.F.,240 
LANDSBERGER,M.,43,102 
LANGE,0.,203 
LAURENS,J . , 337 
LAW,P . J.,38,39,44,82,83,98,103 
LEE,B.W.,45 
LEVIN,H.M. ,46 

LINDKVIST,L.G.,270 
LITT,F.-X.,l68 
LONG,R.J.,312,313 
MAHONEY,N.,233 
MAI,CHAO-CHENG,104 
MANDEL,E.,193 
MARCUS , L. , 234 
MAREE, M., 251 
MARKOWSKI,S.,360* 
MARSCHAK,T.,295 
MAURICE ,S .C. ,47 
MCCAIN,R.A.,48,169,208 
MCCARTHY , T • , 28 
MCGREGOR,A.,194 
MCLEOD,W .B. ,49 
MEADE,J.E.,50,51,52,105,215 
MECKLING·,w.H.,40 
MEIDNER,A., 216 
MENCONI ,M. , 53 
MERAN,G.,141 
MIALON, M .F ., 336 
MICHEL,P.A.,119,121,122 
MILANOVIC ,B., 54 
MILENKOVITCH,D.D.,296 
MIOVIC,P., 297 
MIYAMOTO,Y.,l06,107 
MIYAZAKI,H.,131 ,132,133 
MODORO ,R.,256 
MONTALENTI,P.,339 
MOREAUX,M.,101 
MUZONDO,T.R.,134,135 
NAGY,L.,280 
NAKATANI ,I. ,108 
NEARY,H.M.,109,131 
NEUBERGER,E ., 282,327 , 350* 
NUTI,D.M.,55,56 
NUTZINGER,H.G.,170,195 
0'HAOLAIN,P.,235 
0'MAHONEY,D.,29,196 
OI,W. Y.,85 
OLIVER, N. , 275 
PACCIANI,A.,257 
PANTALEONI,M. 1 57 
PAROUSH,J.,136 
PARRINELLO,S.,58 
PAULY ,M. ,197 
PEARCE , I .F • , 209 
PEER,H.,lSO. 
PEJOVICH,S.,l64,171,198,290,291 
PELOSO ,L., 258 
PESTIEAU,P.,ll0 , 137 
PETROVIC,P.,l2 
PINHO,D.,328 
PRASNIKAR,J.,298,299 
PRYOR,F. ,2 

PUTTERMAN,L .,86,87,199 
RAMACHANDRAN,R.V.,138,139 
RAMSEY ,H. ,210 
REDISCH, M. ,197 
RIVERA-BATIZ,F .L., 300 
ROBINSON,J. ,88 
ROCA,S.,200 
ROCKWELL,C.,59 
SACKS,S.R.,60,301,302 
SAIVE,M.A.,251 
SAPIR,A. ,149 
SCHLICHT, E. ,172 
SEN,A.K. ,89 
SERRA, D. ,155 
SERTEL ,M. ,111 
SHIROM,A.,321 
SISK,D.E.,61 
SMITH ,B. ,173 
SMITH,S.C.,115,201 
SPEARMAN,D.,329 
SPECTOR, I • , 357* 
STAATZ,J .M., 202 
STALLAERTS,R .,303,304 
STEINHERR,A.,3,4,62,63,64,111,1l2, 

150,168 ,217,241 
STEPHEN,F.H.,5,173,174,175,176, 

305,361* 
STEPHENSON,T.,211 
STERN,R.,317 
STETTNER,L.,276 
STEWART,G.,103,113 , 306 
STOKES,G., 348* . :··~ 
SUBOTNIK,A.,43,102 . 
SUCKLING,J.R.,65,114,123,124 ;i25, 

362* . . 
SUVAKOVIC,D.,13 
SVEJNAR,J., 66,115,253,255 ,_289, 342 
SVENSSON , C • ,.270 . . 
TAYLOR,R.A., i 77 
THIMM,A .L. , 343 
THISSE,J-F ., 63,64,110;168 
THOMAS ,H., 268 
THOMSON,W.,90 
THORNLEY, J • , 259 
TOMKIN, D. , 252 . 
TOSCANO , D • , 344 
TYSON,L.D.,91,307 
UCA,M.N.,330 
VALKO , L., 322 
VANEK,J.,14 ,67,68, 112 , 178 ,236, 

241,308,309 
VERRUCOLI,P. ,260 
VON WEIZSACKER,C .C.,l72 
WACHTEL,H.M.,281 , 310 • 
WANG,L.F.S.,140 ·,._. 

· .. ~ 

65 

. WARD,B. ,69 
; WATERSON,M., 97 
I WEITZMAN ,M .L. ,218 
,WEMELSFELDER,J.,311 
:WHYTE,W.F.,266,267,323 
: WOLFSTETTER, E., 141 . 
WOODWORTH , W • , 324 . 
YOUNG,M.,237 
ZAFIRIS,N.,70,179 
ZAN,S .,261 
ZEMANIAN,A . H., 151 
ZEVI,A.,180,254 



I I 

Books 

A.A.V.V.,380,381,423,424,425,462 
ABELL, P • , 490 
AD IZES, I. , 463 
ANGERS ,F .A., 363 
BACKHAUS,J.,502,503 
BALAWYDER,A.,461 
BALFOUR,C.,504 
BARKAI ,H., 491 
BARTOLKE,K.,492 
BASEVI ,A. ,426 
BATSTONE,E.,514 
BELLAS,C.J. ,483 
BERGMANN,T.,492 
BERMAN,K. ,484 
BLASI,J.,382,493 
BLUMBERG, P., 505 
BOLGER,P.,422 
BONFARTI ,M. ,427 
BONIFACE,J., 383 
BRADLEY,K.,445 
BRANNEN,P.,378,515 
BRENNER,P., 506 
BRIGANTI,W.,428 
BROEKMEYER,M.I.,464 
BULLOCK,L.,516 
CAMPBELL, A • , 446 
CARNOY,M.,507 
CARRE ,D., 394 
CATELLI,G.P.,429 
CHATAIGNER,A.,412 
CHIPLIN,B.,385 
CLAYRE,A.,384 
CL EGG, I. , 494 
COATS, K., 453 
COFFEY,D.,430 
COLE ,G.D.H. ,454 
COMISSO,E.T.,465 
CONTE,M.,485 
COOP. DEVEL. AGENCY,456 
COOP. UNION,455 
CORNFORTH,C.,457 
COY NE, J • , 385 
CRESPI, F. , 386 
D'AMBROSIO,M.,431 
DAURES,N.,364,365 
DAVIES,P.L.,514 
DEMOUSTIER,D.,413,414 
DESROCHES,H.,387,415 
DUMAS,A.,364,365,388 
DUNN,W.N.,476 
ECCLES,T.,458 
EGER, T., 502,503 
ESPINOSA,J.G.,495 

66 

ESTRIN, S. ,466 
FABBRI,F.,432 
FABIAN,M.,412 
FISERA, V. , 520 
FRIEDEN,K., 508 
GALETTI, V., 433 
GARCIA, Q., 447 
GARSON,G.,408 
GELB,A.,445 
GRANICK ,D., 467 
GREGORY ,D. ,459 
GUNN,C.E., 486 
HAMMER, T. ,489 
HEATHFIELD,D.F.,366 
HORVAT,B.,389,468,469,470,471 
I.L.0.,509 
!DE INTER.R.G.,517 
IRELAND,N.J.,367 
JACKALL,R.,487,488 
JAY,P.,390 
JONES,D.,391 
KANOVSKY,E.,496 
KEEN,C.,446 
KELLEY ,P., 398 
KESTER ,G., 497 
KING,C.D.,510 
KNIGHT ,P. ,498 
KOLAJA,J., 472 
LAFLAMME ,,M. , 392 
LANDIS,B.Y.,393 
LANSBURY ,B., 511 
LASSERRE, G., 416 
LAVILLE ,J-L. ,417 
LAW,P.J .,367 
LEFILLEUL,M.F.,412 
LEGA NAZ.COOP.MUT.,434,435 
LEMOIGNE,J.L.,394 
LE PAGE, H., 395 
LEVIN,H.M.,487 
LIAISONS SOCIALES,418 
LIEGLE ,L. ,492 
LOGAN,C.,451,452,459 
LOUIS ,R., 396 
MAHION, I. , 417 
MAHONEY ,M. ,490 
MAHSAS,A.,499 
MARTINENGHI,F.,436 
MAZZARESE,S.,437 
MEIDNER,R. ,379 
MEISTER,A.,368,473 
MINTZ ,F. ,448 
MONTANI,A.R.,429 
MOORE,J.H.,474 

/ 

:-

\. 

MOORE,R.,475 
MOT HE, D. , 397 
NAZARRO, C • , 438 
NORMAN,G.,446 
NUTZINGER,H.G.,502,503 
0'CONNOR,R.,398 
OAKESHOTT,R.,399 
OBRADOVIC,J.,476 
PAOLUCCI ,G., 439 
PEJOVICH,S.,518 
PIERRE,C.,400 
POTTER,B.,460 
PRAIRE,L.,400 
PRIDEAUX,G.J.,511 
SACKS ,S .R. ,477 
SAILLANT,J.M.,369 
SALLON ,M., 370 
SAPELLI,G.,440 
SARTI ,E. ,427 
SCHWEICKART,D.,512 
SCORD !NO , F • , 441 
SELUCKY,R.,371 
SERTEL,M.R. ,372 
SERVEY,P.,449,450 
SHEARER ,D., 507 
SIBILLE,H., 411 
SIRC,L.,385,478 
STEFANELLI,R.,431 
STEPHEN,F.H.,373,401 
STERN,R.N.,489 
STONE ,C., 500 
STROPPA,C.,442,443 
STURMTHAL,A.T.,402 
SVEJNAR, J., 391 
TANNENBAUM,A.S.,485 
THIMM,A.L.,519 
THOMAS,H.,451,452 
THORNLEY,J.,409,410,419 
VAN DOOREN,P.J.,501 
VANDEVALL,M.,510 
VANEK,JAN,479 
VANEK,JAROSLAV,374,375,376,403 
VIENNEY,C.,404,420,421 
WACHTEL,H.M.,480 
WARD,B.,377 
WEISS,D. ,405 
WILES,P.J.D.,406 
WOOD,H.,489 
WORLD BANK,481,482 
ZAN,S.,444 
ZANCHETTIN,L.,407 
ZIMBALIST,A.S.,495 
ZWERDLING,D.,513 

67 




